
~~

~ 

:28 JULY 9TH, - 1968. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hohen, seconded by Aid.-.rma.n. 
Shallnet, that said report lay on the table, and that the opinion of Mr. 
W'. B. A. Ritchie he obtained on the subject as ref-=,l'1'cnl to the City 
Solicitor, wlwtlier the Committee on Works may split up contracts in 
some of $500.00. 

Alderman Llhisholm asked for the opinion of the City Solicitor as to 
whether the amenrltnent is in order- 

The City Solicitor said he did not care to give a. ruling affecting an 
opinion of his own. 

His Vllotship the Mayor ruled that the amendment is in order. 
The atnentlment is put and passed, 7 voting for the same and 6 

agaiiist it, as follows :— 
For the Arnentlment. Against it. 

Aldermen Shaffnet, Hebb, Aldermen Wilson, Whitman, 
Bligh, Hoben, Kelly, Chisholm, Martin, 
Hubley, Tho1n1.son--7. Ma.cKenzie, Rankine—B. 

R:-ad report Committee on Works in re opinion of W. B. A. Ritchie 
on contract for water meters. 

WATER METERS. 
CITY Woes.-i OFFICE, July 7th, 1908. 

To flu. 3 Ry C"omu'ie.’ .' 

He.»-r|.1-;m:_\',—.-\t :'l meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the 
:lll.:L{'lIl'll report of \\'. Ii. _-\. Ritchie, K. C., in re ‘Water Meter Contracts was read 
and tet'erred to ifouncil for its information and action. Also attached. a. letter 
from ‘_\'L-ptnne Meter Co. asking for a remittance to cover account. 

:1. B. Caesar, Mayor and Chairman. 

MR. W. R, A RI'1'CHIE’S OPINION. 
HALIFAX, N. S , 6th July, 1908. 

.1, J. HoPr.\\'eT.L, Esq. C'£.cr.l- of l!’o-rim, 

City Hall. City. 
DEAR 9111 -—'I now beg to enclose my clpinintl in reference to the question snbmittetl 

to me by _\'t-llr letter of the 13111 ult. The conclusion which I l:|.'1\'e reached is that 
there is no contract between the Neptune Meter Cornparly and the City which can be 
cnforcetl against the City. 

I remain. 
Yours very truly, 

exct. W. B A. R.l'!l‘(.‘filE. 

The question for consideration is as to the liahllity of the City tfporl a contract pure 
porting to have been entered into March Tth. 1908, between the City of Halifax and 
The Meptune .\letcr Cmnpaiiy of New York. The contract is for the any-ply of twenty- 
one hundred Trident water meters for the sum of 313.063 00 delivered in Halifax. 5. 0. b . 

hut exclusive of rl11t_\'. Under this contract seven hundred nieters have been delivered 
10 and accepted by the City. but no payment has been made to the contractor.



JULY Um. 1908. - 129 

First —‘l‘he cor-tract hears the seal of the (‘ity and t.li-- *.=i;,"I'Iature of the then Mayor 
-am] f ily Clerk. and the fir-at questinn that has occurred to Illv. is whether it can be said 
‘~t.h.It the s--ol --f the City wavc uffixn-ri to the curntract without authlurityi and that‘ the 
"ity can arai1"rtselfof such luck of authority asanninst the -contractor. Some of the 
facts leading up to the ufixlng of the corporate seal of this c-anti-act may he referred to. 

Unrlcr date Nnvcmlver Tth. lSllJ'l', the Ioroniittee on Worl-is notified the 1 'ity Vouucil 
that the committee n.-comme::derl1.lJe purchase of these nletx-rs at the price for which 
contract was a‘ftern'ar(lu mode. This treport. was ‘presented to the City Council. Novelllher 
8th. 1907. but consi-lemtion of I’! was deferred, and the matter did not again come 
"before The City Council until March -"ml, l9fIS when it was resolved “ that the-report be 
referred back to the Vommitt---v on Worku to call for new tenders and report ” New 
tenders wen not. caller‘! for in the I;n'rlina.ry way. but on March 3rd. in View Hf fall in 
price of copper, the persons who had put in tend-.r.=. we-e co-nmunica.re:l Wi-‘.h aml asked 
‘i -r fr-sh tenders: answers were promptly received. anfl so far. at, least, ."..s The Neptune 
Meter 1 ompany and Messrs H. B. Clarke dz Son were cancel-ne i there were no rerluction 
and a. r--solution of the Board of Works was passed March 5th, l9’J8. rarciting that on that 
date the attau.-I.e(l tenders were open:-d the doc-on.-ms attached hoing the answers 
received to oouimunioation of March 3I'(l asking for lower figures, anti the resnlutinn #095 
on to recommend the purchase an already‘ recommended by report of November Tth, 
I907 

The City Council seems to liilvc regarded \\ hat was done us a sufficient call for new 
tenrlcrs pursuant tn its resolution of \(:n~ch 3rd 1909. for on March 5th 1905. the report. 
of the l“ity 'IT'o1"l-is C- m:niLt.ec of the same rlntc was arlt-pied. the resolution passed lifllllg " that tho report of the Committee on \\'orl-as be 2udo1)1.ed.” Notice of ret:oI1$EIle‘r:ttiu1'I 
was given. No further meeting of the Cosnntittec on \\'url;s or "ity Efouncil was held 
(In or hcfore .\I:trr;l: Tth. ill’-8. hut on that date the contract in question, which contained 
provisions as to reqllire-nlunts cf lT|‘l'.teI‘S in regard to the registratiozi in imperial gallons 
and nppnoval of the City Engineer. etc, \\";L‘§ pnepar-‘d appcarently under instructions 
from the Mayor; at all events it was on that day sealed with the seal of the City and 
signed by the Mayrlr and City Clerk and sent to The Neptune Meter Company with at 

Iatter from the City Engineer 1'eadi|1g:——- 
“ I run sending you enclosed contract for met-ers awarded to you at the last meeting 

of the City Council executed in duplicate by the Mayor and City Clerk. When signed 
by your Company please return copy with tender attached." 

In view of the fact that the City Charter provides by Section fill that the Inaintem 
ance of the water works in good condition of repair and efiicienoy shall be performed and 
<lischa|‘ge(l by the Committee on Works and any improvements t-hcre,to'or ettcnsions 
thereof ordered by the Council executed by that Committee. it would seem thatt the 
contract should not have been sealed without. the authority of such Committee. but I am told by the Clerk of the Works Committee tint the course pursued in this case was 
not unusual. At all even ts, I think that. as the contract is executed in accordance with 
the provisions of Section :30? the Charter and is in regard to articles that. might be 
required by the City for the purposes oi its water system, the City could not successfully 
clnin. as against the contractor that the afixing of the corporate seal of the City to the 
contract. was not authorized by the City. 

Sec-md.—The conclusion reached in the last. paragraph that the City is not in a position 
to deny that the nflixrng of its corporate seal to the contract in qilestinti was tlulv 
aatliortzed. no 11111 in the case of Very many municipal corpolatinns tlrtermilte the 
question of liability. but the City Charter contains some special provisions. which are of 
a charter thus referred to in Dillon’s Municipal c orpcrotions. 4th Edition. section 
I30 :- 

"Provisions are frequently made in Constitutions or in Charters or Legislative 
Acts to prevent the creation or increase of municipal indebtedness beyond specified 
limits or except upon certain conditions. Such limitations have been found by 
experience to be necessary to prevent ex travaganrze. are riemediai in their nature, and 
based upon the wise policy of paying as you go, am} ought, therefore to be construed 
and applied to secure the end sought." 

Sections 305 and 3% of the Charter are of this character. 
it! 

‘-‘“"-'-'~



~

~ 

I30 Jomr em, 1903:’ 

Section 330 is as follows :—- 
“ If any (ieht is contracted or any money is exprndotl by the Council or under its‘ 

authority heyoucl the amount provided by lavrslich debt. or expentlitlrrz: shall not be‘ 
l'e(.'0\'e!‘€I.l from the City. but members of the Council voting for the resolution for the 
incurln of such debt, or the making of such expenditure, shall be jointly and severally 
liahlu I. rerefor.” 

The annual receipts on account of the water st-.-r1.'ice'are ereclitedb-yshc'City Treasurer 
to maintenance account and moneys borrowed for the water service are orctliterl to con- 
struction account. It seems that in each year there is a surplus from the annual receipts- 
on acunllnt of the water service. and this surplus does not seem to be specifically dealt- 
with In‘ the Council each year. as is, I think, contemplated. by section fill. but is 
currieul forward to the credit of the next 3-‘ear’?! maintenance account. The expenditure 
El.1.'l‘l'.li{Jl'l}.’.0r‘l. by the resolution of the City C-nunril of :\).'.lfI'.‘h 5th. 1903. adopting the" 
report. of the l\’-orke l'omn1it.1ee of the same date. mimlintetl to $3l.?$55.50. namely. 
purcliasre from The fieptune lrleter Company for 3l3.C'fi0.Oh‘d1Ity' on same $i.E1u‘i5.5-}, and 
]DI.Ir(:l1.'l5r from Messrs. H. 11 I.‘.larke& Son 38.82930. The uestinn is whether funds 
to that amount had been provided by law and could lawfully so expended. Aeastiniing 
that .-uclr exp:-mlitlire mi,-_{ht lawfully he paid out of balance tn the credit of nizlimenance 
nccotint whici: \\‘01IlLl he 1‘|i.'u'lc up of balance brought forwarrl from pro vi‘-u . _\'c:;\r x'l[]Il_:"CII' 

tho revrtiues from wut-r Hipply received during the curn-ul. year. and not exp:~.m.le1l. I 
l.-ug to s:\_\‘ that I run infurnurtl by the City Treasurer that on ..\lan:li 5th, I903, th_-re 
“as to the credit of maintenance account. only -:-l8.T66.5I. and the same amount. on 
It-larch TLII. NUS. The contracts with Messrs H. B. Clarke 8'. Son and the Keptuner 
.\lel9r (‘.omp:m_\- both lxear (late March ith. 1908; no doubt the contract with H. B. 
Clarke 3:: 82:13 was entorerl into first. as they were on the spot, and the contract with The 
Kcptune ll];-wr Cnn.p;m3,- rroulnl not hecorne binding until executetl l;_\' them. as it- 

czmtaim--i provisions nut in the tender. It will be seen therefore, that the expentliture 
uuthoiizezl by the 1'::sr.iluti'on of March 5th, 1909, was in excess of the amount than to the 
r.'1't_--l|l of maintciianct: account; and aseurnin the contract with H. B. \'l-Ml-H: & Son to 
have laccn entercd into la:-for-.-. that with The l'ep't11ne .1]:-terI'oInpan}',tii+:luttcr contract 
involrcrl expcnrlitlll-e in excess of the amount. to the credit of nmintenance aucnuwt 
when that contract \\-as mmle. These facts. would thelnsclves, I think, indicate 
that the expenditure for water meters was not intended to be paid for out of main- 
tcliance i'lL.'I‘.:lJIIl1t. Looking back at the earlier proceedings of the \V-:-rlis Committee. 
and Litj.‘ Cotzlicil. it is clear from the resolution of the Works Committee of July '32, 
I907. confirmed by resolution of the Pity Council of the same date. that it was not 
intcmlcnl that the w'.ltc:'n1e:eT's should be paid for out of maintenance account. That 
report says :— 

“ Your (‘mn:nil.tee ostimatc that the sum of 850.0011 should he provided for the 
iiistullotion of mcters.a.nd that that sum shouldbe borrowed, and the meters installed this 
_§'e:i.r.” There not lieing sufrlclent. money provided by law from the annual income 
derived from the water supply, or the balance brought forward from the previous year 
to meet the expenditure in qtieslion. and the intention being that such expenditure 
should be pl‘O\'i(l&tl by law by means of 21 special [man made for that purpose, it becomes 
necessary to consider whether the ne-.-essary funds have been so provided. 

. .\Ir. Bell's vie“ ls that in the construction of Section 330, money which the city is 
authorized tn borrow for as particular purpose. an-Ll which it has (leterminefl to burrow‘, its 
to be included In figuring out “ the amount provided by law.” and I am disposed. with 
some hesitation. lo" adopt his View on that point. It must. I tlfmk. follow. if money has 
hr-.'eu improperly borrowed for at purpose which the borrowing Act does not authorize, 
that the fact of the money so improperly borrowed being in the treasury would not: 
rmthorize the expeuriiture of serial: money. However. on :\1:n-ch 5th, 1908, there was not. 
in the treasury to the credit of the Water Construction Account euficient to meet the 
expenditure authorized by resolution of that date. and in my opinion the Statute which 
was supposed to an thorizo the borrowing of $50,{)L‘{l for water meters. did not authorize 
Imch loan. Dealing with this latter question, it maybe noted that by Section 311 of the 
Charter, it is made unlawful for the Council to up 13' for any legislation authorizing a 
loan except upon resolution passed upon a two-thi s vote of the members of the Coun 
oil. I find that on February 27th, 1907, draft. of an Act. to enable the City of Halifax



JULY 9TH, 1908. 131 

no horrrw money was presented to the Council, and after arnelidnient was approved. 
Whether that Act contained provision authorizing the loan of $135,000, hereinafter 
referred to. I am not aware, and there seems to be no record by which that point can he 
'~tI‘*C8II‘|‘.2l.iT1eIi. I assume that it was so, for there is no other vote of the Council a.1lth0I'~ 
‘izing an atpplicatiun to the Leginlature at the session in 190'.‘ for the borrowing of as 
much .18 $135,000 for the Witter works, and I cannot think that the Legislature would 
pass a bill nutliorizing the borrowing of a particular sum of money for a, particular pur. 
pose. unless request-ed to do so by the rcpre.-=enrat.i-res of the city. On April 4th. 1907. 
it was resolved by the City Council " that the {lit}! Snliritor be instructed to prepare an 
Act. authorizing the City to borrovr it sum not to exceed $100,000 for the betterment of 
the water service." There is no further record as to this, and no such Act was passed 
It may he that the power to borrow $135,000 contained in Chapter 71 of the Acts of 
1007, which was pussrd on the 25th day of April, I907, took the place of this. butl 
think it is more lil-:*e|_\', as before stated. that. the provision authorizing the limo of 
3135.000 was in the original draft bill submitted to the Council. and that the loan of 
$100,000 was dropped, perhaps under the idea that the loan of $135,000 covered the 
saémt: ground Any such idea. could not-, however, in my opinion. afiect the construction 
-0 the Act. 

Chapter '71 oflthe Acts of 1907 enacts by Section I. as foliows :—— 
"The City of Halifax is hereby authorized to borrow the amounts set out in the 

schedule hereto, {or the purposes specified for each such ainonnt respectively, and -for 
no other." 

The second item in the schedule is as follows :- 
" For the further extension and improvement of the water system not exceeding 

$135,000 " ' 

The question is whether the borrowin g of 50,000 for the purchzrse of water meters 
is authorized by this provision. It may be mentioned that by -‘iectioo 611 of the Cliarter 
a. distinction is drawn in reference to water works between"improvements and extensions. 
Looking back at the legislation of previous years, we find that by Chapter 251 of the Acts 
of 1883. the City was authorized to borrow $3000 00 "for the extension of the \rat-=.r 
service.” and that by Chapter 50 of the Acts of 1883 the City was authorized to borrow 
$25,000 " for the extension and improvement of the water service.” ‘The word " f n rther ” 

in the Act of 1901', apparently means in addition to the extension and improvement for 
which money was an thorised to be borrowed by the Acts of 1853. 

In regard to the position of aifairs at the time the Act of 190? was passed, it should, 
I think, be borne in mind in construing the statute, that at this time the supply of water 
for the City had been found to be very insufiicient. so that in order to make the system 
efficient either more water must be provided or less water used or wasted. It may be 
qliestionuble whether the actual reports made to the City Council in regard to this mat- 
ter can be taken into consideration in construing the statute, but if they can, it will be 
found that early in April, 1907. the City Engineer had made a report to the Uity Council 
founded in part on report -of Mr. Willis Chapman, C. E... of Toronto, advising that the 
water service of the City provided sufificient water for all purposes, but that there was a 
very extensive waste of water. and recommending as a. remedy not any extension or 
improvemont of the system which would provide more water. but the making of the 
supply more available by putting in larger pipes in certain parts of the City‘, and, 
apparently as the chief remedy, that waste should be prevented by means of water 
meters. Whether it was that without the City Council being consulted, the Legislature 
changed the scheme of $100,000 for “ betterment" to $135,000 for " further extension 
and improvement,” or whether it was, as I suppose, that tlie clause authorizing the 
$135,000 for further extension and improvement, was part of the draft bill approved by 
the Council February 27th, 190'.-', previous to the presenting of the reports of the 
Engineers, suggesting water meters as a remedy for the defective supply of water, I am 
not able to ascertain; and whichever was the course of events, I do not think it would 
throw much light upon the construction of the Act. 

As I understand it. the view of the City Solicitor is that the cfiect of Chapter 71 of 
the Acts of 1907 is to authorize the borrowing, from time to time, for extension andfor



~ 

Ifii JULY 913, 190%‘. 

._ __—_ —_. —.. ..__...—___—..j..j._ _._.__.—__ .—._._..._.--n .......-._‘...-uu.-.=.—_-m-...u 
iInprn'.ferm=nt of the \=I'atel' system up t:J $135 000. I cznmot I'I'g-‘lfll the Act as one‘ 
atltiiorizilsg borrowing from time to time. up tn -$l‘35W,0 0, and 1 think that tile aullmrv 
ities and the I'l.‘fl.S|1l.'l of the thing slim? that in a cue iilw this the" wnnl ‘ u .il" sllmlld‘ 
mat be read "unrl.'ur." 1 tliink that ufter th-- Act of IEIUT was pnsserl‘ it was neces-ary. 
in order to invi-Ian: the borrowing puwa-.r for the Water worl-Is the1‘ehvy conferred. that the 
City Cutmoil slmulrl (ism-.rmine when a-noun! slh.ul:'l he burron'r-:(l- “ for the f-nrthtrr exten- 
Ehon nnrl ll'I’}‘I_Il'lIYt.’l'|"-'ef'|t of the water system.” 

The amount rle-te'rmine('l upon mitgln be $'[35 000 or any less sum. ‘but I think that 
the deterlininzttioln nun‘.-at be malle once for all. Tin-ro.=.' are mam! stuttrtury p-wens which 
lJ€(!‘I")IIIe exliauated when tlu2_\' lrave unce been used What’. has been dune unnh-r Lhe 
Fo\\'e1' an’ l-:':1‘l‘u1\-'iIIg fur the wutrzr “urns cunferred by the Act of I905. is that é‘~5v'.'-‘.006 

ms in-1-:1 horrmved fur the purchase ml" water metersi. anti I have to say upon the hr-st 
npininn that I can form, murl it is a question all-O'll'l: uliiuh I can firm nu dirvct a:iLhuriL_v 
to assist me. that l!1-- exp--n.Iiture of m--rse_\' for tl1t' preventiu-n I-f vr.-late Ivy the iunrorlucz 
tum nf tin: g€T1C1’.'ll me of vmter meters is not an espenditllre ‘j for the fu rllxer Ir.\ifEl1|.~Ci0!l 

and lmpr--vennent. of the water hyslem ” The only way that it could I); Iigtlrerl utlt that 
I‘.-lien: u as suf'iic1'e|It money in h:i.11d to nice: Iheexpe.n(ii1nre rmthnrized iJ_\' the res-uE::ri-nu n§ 
the-. t'it_\' l‘mmcil of .\l:|1':'h 5th, 1908, would be by adding to the 1.211-.m'ce then on Em-.ni in 
muint:-Imnm account the sum oi" 339 099.00. credited to 00IIS'l3l‘11't'tlL~'II auarount on ilscenir 
liar 3ist, lfillli. nu ;u-.cu1mL I‘-E proceunls of the loan of 530,0U0ioI‘\-sate)" Inelers, but I think 
this cannot he tltme I"-ecu-.1~e. in my opinion, the" loan of i>‘«'30i.|IJ0 was not. Iimmzy pro!-'iole-Li 
by 1:1.r fur the p11r<:l1u~'c of wa-.ter t|:¢3tt‘l'S. 

In conning 10 the :-rmI"l1J.~)iun which I have, Iregret that I am differirig from the View 
taken l.‘:_\' Ihv i..'i!_r :%uliL'i:<=r, int“ wlnmse opinion I emerrnin much |T<'SprL‘T-, amt"! I ic--l tha: 
the .-ztrrmg v.‘imv ho vnte-rtainrs to the cmitrztry throwa much doubt 1'I1J4>n Elm cu-:‘r(=.ci.ue:s.~‘: 

of my CuI'l(:lll.:l’.:I]. I fen-I. l}0\9'L'\J'r:i". obliged to express my individual opininn. vi'l:iul1 I 
l‘m\'e for-mt-.1l ufte.-1' re.-rj; I.’ nrcful com.irie:'atiuu of the matter As to the zzctuul lJorruwin3.f 
of the $.30,l:0II_ 1 am tun] l.~_\' the City Treamrr;-r than .~st.nck was issued fur the $50,IJUu 
alung with stock for .1 nnmbvr uf other loans. and that. the uuoney came in fruln the 
hruk: rs. by in.‘-_It:1lment~. from time to time. and that there was no \'I'a_\' uf 'd.ll0(:-|.LiI!*:{ the 
1II()Il|-.‘j‘:-i as they came in In any particular portion of the loan; lmwever, on his books he 
(.‘I'(.‘(liI{'_‘l! tn: u':1tL‘I' (.'4)I)..\'II‘ut,'liOl1 account on Dccenllmr 31st. I907. 399.099 00. and on April 
QSIII, 1005. $’.’(i,9I"Jl.f|U It will be seen that the amount. L'!‘eI:iiL"tIl tntlns account for ll"Dl}f.:)' 
hon'ou'rn1 umlcr tllu Act of l!!U?. up to Marc}; 5th, 15305. “'35 not as I11lh'_"l\ as tln: c:ipemli- 
turn: 'mthm'izcd on that «late, and perhaps I slmuld Inelltion that. although a-: I have 
pointer! ant. $‘_!FJ,l)!i!)1.*0 of l'l‘ltHlE_\r' 11-o:‘:‘o\1'ed for purclmse of lT|Ete‘l‘9; was credited to 
Cnnstmutiun .>\c:.-oI1nt.:JI1 lhcenabar 3131, IQUT, and notlzling has been paid for meters out- 
ofC:ms1rnc1iu—n .:‘1£:counL : yet. according tothe Treasurer's book, on .\l2u‘::h Tth, 19U5, the 
amount to the 1:1-e-litof r.‘o-I)-atrm.-tron AUUDIIDC was only $1,001.14. The fact seems to be 
that there \-ms we uri:<l.'rl;e : It seems to have been fovrgotba-n that the resolution of July 
'2‘.’.:1nl, |l!0?. M as to borrow money for the installation uf water meters. It appears 
from the resolution of August 5th. 190?. that it. was supposed that the resolution of 
July 3211:]. 190? was to l\Il{rn\\-‘ money water extension. and when the first instalment of 
the rnnney was re-::eive<'l it. was n.-ml in ptiying 05 an old debit balance in Water Con- 
!-‘.tr11ct.ion account, with the result that when money was reqllired to pay for the meters. 
the money i.mI'r'uwed up to that t-imr: had been use-ri for other ptirpofi-E9. There: not 
heing R1ltfi(‘l&'I'It mon--_\' to the ‘.‘[‘ef‘lIt of the Cmastrlletion Account, the t_‘it_v Solicitor was 
a..~.2l-zvtl if rnimey to the {'l‘a'lliE uf \laintemmcc .-1.1:;-otmt, could be use-i lu pay f-—r meters, 
an-‘I a:l\'is-cl under date of April ‘2éH:h. 1908. that this could be done, and the intuition 
mus <'iII[_mFelitl_}‘ to pay the lmlmu.-2 rtfiqraired for water meters out of the balance! of pro- 
ceeds of llw -‘3St1.00U loan which vmnt in II. few days later My reason for think-.ing that 
this could not be done is hitscll riaainly upon the opinion I have expressed that the Act 
of 100'.-’ slid not authorize borrowing money to install water meters. In a.eI:orrlan»:e with 
the advice of the City Solicitor, an order on the‘ City 'l‘re:tsurer was" drama on .-Lpril 
30th. 1907. for 312.393 04-. payable ul.1l'. of Maintenance Accnunt; this armmnt iltcitlding 
38.838 81 paid to H B. Clarke at 80:} for meters, and $‘2.5':‘0.{)I) inbendrd to he paid to 
The '.\'epLune Meter Company, payment of which as I underst.-iml it, was >topp-atl by the 
incmuing Mayor. 

It will be seen that the conclusion at which I lame arrived is that the Act. under 
wliicli the $50,000 to pay for water meters was borrowed, did not authorize the burrow-



Jnmr 9m, 1908. 133 

log of money for that purpose, and that there were no other funds Available to meet the 
large expenditure purporting to be uuthorized by resolution of the Council of .\'ls.rcl1 5th. 
1908. sod the result of my opinion is that the contract with The Neptune Meter Com- 
pany of 7th March, 1908, is not binding upon the City. 

TIn'rr£.——There remains. however, a further uesticn and that it as to whether n.=suIn- 
ing, us I have advised, that the contract with e Neptune Meter Conipsny for 2lDU 
meters is not binding on the City, there is any liability in respect of the 700 meters 
delivered by the com puny and accepted by the City as to 300 of which the money for 
payment has actually been voted by the {it}? Council ; I have carefully C(J!'|Sldt'IE[l. 
whether the acceptance of these meters, and as to part of them the voting of the money 
tn pay for same. could be regarzled as raising an implied contract as to these psrtrs.-ular 
meters executed on the part of the contractor by the delivery of the meters. and which 
the City Council might validly have enter: (1 into. because tliere was sufficient money in 
the Maintenance hccount-, being ‘part of the surplus in that account from the pre\'I'o1‘.s 
year. out of which these meters might have been paid for, but I have felt obllgerl to 
come to the conclusion that no such contract can be implied. These meters were all 
delivered under the contract of March 7th. I905 ; that contract is not rendered \'uEr.l by 
the provisions of Section 330 of the City Charter, but those provisions are “ that the 
debt incurred shall not he recovered from the City, hnt that the members of the ‘iiwunc.-il 
voting for the resolution shall be liable therefore.” There is no hardship on the 
contractor who has n. contract which is binding on the members of the Council who voted 
for the resolution to purchase the meters. and there is no ground that I can fiml for 
implying another contract on the part of the City in regard to the meters v hich have 
been delivered. 

._ W. B. A. RITCHIE. 
Halifax, N. 3., June 30th. 1903. 

Also read letter Neptune Motor 00., covering account for Water 
meters. 

ACCOUNT FOR METERS. 
New Yomr, June 29th. 1908. 

CITY CLERK, 
Halifax, N. S. : 

DEAR S1R,—We enclose herewith state-inentof your account. 
You will notice that invoices of April and May as shown thereon are past. due. 

according to our tender. ' 

We will be obliged to you if you will advise us when we may expect a 
remittance covering same. 

Thanking you in advance for an early reply, we are, 
Yours very truly, 

NEPTUNE METER Co. 
{Account enclosed $13,355.46.) 

Also read opinion City Solicitor re contract for water meters.
3 

CITY SOLICITORS OPINION. 
Omen or Crrr Soucrron, Halifax, 8., July 7th. 1908. 

L. Fssn Mo-moms, EsQ., 
City Clerk, City. 

DEAR Sm,-—'I'hrough the courtesy of Mr. Ritchie I have been permitted to see 
the opinion which he has prepared in relation to the water meter contract and to



~ 

13+ JULY 9TH. 1903. 

discuss the matter with him. His opinion as to the invalidity of the contract turns 
entlrel upon a consideration of the financial side of the contract; 3- matte! With 
which did not deal, and which with all respect I did notconsider I was called upon 
to deal unless specially requested to do so. After the most careful consideration 
of his opinion I find myself entirely unable to concur in his reasoning or con- 
clusious. As it deals with points nut touched upon by myself I have thought it 
only right to prepare a further opinion dealing with points covered by Mr. Ritchie,_ 
which I hand you herewith, and should be very glad to have submitted to the 
(Touncil if the Council so desires. 

F. H. BELL. 

OFFICE or CITY Somcrron, July 3th, 1908. 

IN RE METER C01\’TRAC'I‘S. 
Srzcosn OPINION. (For first opinion see Minutes June «it-h, 1908.]: 

I am pleased to note that on all points on which I rested my former opinion, 
\-iv... the general power of the City to purchase meters, the regularity of the 
resolutions, and the form of the contract, .\Ir. Ritchie’s opinion agrees with mine. 
I{i.-2 opinion as to the invalidity of the contract is based wholly on the financial 
considerations, with which I did not deal or feel myself called on to deal. I have 
given his reasons the most careful consideration, and with the greatest possible 
respect I find myself wholly unable to concur in them. As the points raised by him are in my judgment of the very greatest importance to the Uty, quite apart 
from the present contracts, I feel it is my duty to give the Council my 
opinion on them. 

At the outset I beg to say that I have always assumed that any consideration 
of the financial aspect of :3. contract is entirely outside of my duties, unless my 
attention is specially called to it. There are other otlicials as well as committees 
charged with the duty of providing the funds for the discharge of the City’s 
obligations, and I do not conceive when I am asked to pass on the validity of a 
u-.ontract- that lam to discharge the duty of an auditor and ascert-a.i.n how much 
money is availsble for its discharge. 

The passage from Mr. Justice Dillon’s work, cited b Mr. Ritchie in reference 
to lilnitait-ions on the powers of Inunici al bodies to incur liability, has, in my 
opinion, no application t-o this Cit '. It as reference to a case not uncommon in 
.-tnierican municipal bodies in which the corporation has a general borrowing power 
with a limit. Halifax has no such power. ‘Without a special Act of the Legisla- 
ture the City cannot borrow one cent, and there is therefore no need of any such 
limitation. 

I\Ir. liitchie’s opinion as to the inralidit of the contract is based upon Section 
330. Subsection 2, of the City Charter, which provides : 

“ If any debt is incurred, 
or any money is expended by the Council, or under its authority, beyond the 
.-uuouut rovided by law, such debt or expenditure shall not be recovered from the 
(Tity." In brief, his argument is this :—The price of the meters [$31,000] could 
only be paid out of the moneys of water maintenance account or of water construc- 
tion account. On the ‘ith March, the date of the contracts, there was in the main- 
tenance account only $18,000, and in construction account only $1,000.» The 
construction account could not be supplemented by a transfer to that account of 
the moneys realized from the sale of $50,000 in bonds which had been sold upon the 
supposed authority conferred by the statute which authorized the City to borrow 
3135-000 for the improvement and extension of the water so ply, because the pur- 
chase of meters was not an extension and improvement o the water system, and 
therefore as the City at the date of the contract did not have in hand funds avail- 
able for the discharge of the obligation incurred, the contrast Was invalid. \Vl.t-l1 
the greatest respect I find myself wholly unable to concur in this view.



JULY 9TH, 1908. 135 

At the outset I must express my dissent from aconstructiou which would 
practically make the words “ amounts provided by law” synouymouswith “ cash 
in hand.” The language of our Charter has always, and I believe rightly, been 
held to refer to the amount of money which the City is authorized to raise, _either 
generally or for the specific purpose, and either by taxation, regular or special, or 
under the authority of borrowing Acts. On their face the words are not identical 
with “cash on hand,” and there is no reason for so construing them, and very 
many reasons why they should not be so construed. A \'ery large part of our City 
business has always been, and must necessarily be, carried on _in advance of the 
receipt of the moneys from which the obligations incurred will have to be dis- 
charged. Possibly the expenditures under the ordinary estimates and appropria- 
tions will he governed by the provisions of sections 304 and 3U5 and by section 3111 
which enables an amount not exceeding 30 per cent. of the total amount of taxes to 
be borrowed for the City’s uses in anticipation of collection. But as to expendi- 
tures chargeable against the water account, these provisions are not applicable. 
That account does not pass through the bands of the Finance Committee, and is 
not included in the ordinary estimates and appropriations of the City, but is kept 
as a. distinct account carried on from year to year, the surplus balances of which 
have been disposed of from time to time by the Council in the extension and 
improvement of the water system. To hold that a contract entered into in respond 
to the water system is invalid merely because at the date of the contract there was 
not in hand to the credit. of the water system a suflicient amount of money to dis- 
charge the contract, although it was clear that when the contract required to be- 

discharged ample would be in hand from the ordinary collections, is not in my 
pinion correct. Suppose that in the present case the contract in place of being 
for immediate delivery had been for delivery in three months’ time, at the end or 
which period the ordinary collections would have amounted to ample to discliar_-__-e 
the debt. \l\"oulri the contract in that case have been invalid‘? I am therefore 
of the opinion that. the test of the validity of a contract under section 330 is not 
whether the City had actually cash in hand sufficient to meet its obligation at the 
date of the contract; but whether an amount had been provided by law out of 
which the City could when required meet the debt. 

I come now to the question whether or not the moneys which had been bor- 
rowed or which could be borrowed under Chapter 71 of 1907 could be used for pay- 
ment for the meters. I will deal first with two points discussed by Mr. Ritchie. 
although [do not understand him to sa that they are material. Of these the lirsr 
is t-he section (311) which forbids the City applying for a. borrowing .-‘Lct except on 
a two-thirds vote of the Council. The effect of that section is to prevent the 
passage of any resolution to apply for e borrowing Act unless passed by the 
requisite majority. Possibly, too, it would justify proceedings by a ratepayer to 
obtain an injunction if an insnflicient majority of the Council persisted in ignoring 
it. But it is not a check on the power of the Legislature, and if that body sees lit 
to pass an Act conferring borrowing powers on the City the want. of a previous two- 
thirds resolution would not in my opinion invalidate 8. loan made under it or the 
right ofthe City to spend moneys so borrowed. The point is, however, immaterial. 
not only for the reason given, but because the resolutions for the borrowing bill 
were assed unanimously by fourteen alderman. The next point is Mr. Ritchie's 
temalilisfion the sum of $135,000 mentioned in the schedule to the borrowing Act. 
The poiut- cannot in any way, as Mr. Ritchie says, aifect the validity of the con- 
tract, hut it is as well to clear it up. The Committee on Xforlrs had recommended 
an application for authority to borrow $35,000 on water account, partly for some 
work which had been done and paid for out ofmaintenancc account and partly for new 
Work. and their recommendation was approved by the Council. The Council then 
resolved to appl for an Act authorizing a loan of $100,000 t-o carry out t-he recom- 
mendations of i r. Chipma.n’s report. There were thus two distinct resolutions to 
borrow money on account of the same service, and the committee which had charge 
of the City bills naturally consolidated them. 

I have now to deal with Mr. Ritchie’s principal difficulty, namely, that the Act 
authorizing the City to borrow $135,000 for the further extension and improvement.



~

~ 

I36 JULY 9111, 190.8 

of the water system does not authorize the borrowing of money to pay for the 
meters. His contention is this: The object for which the money can be borrowed 
must. be both an extension and an improvement of the water system, which the 
purchase of meters is not, and the Councii must once for all decide for what object 
it will borrow the money, and when it has exercised that power its powers are 
cxliausted. although only a fraction of the sum authorized has actually been hor- 
rowed. In this const-ruction of the statute I find myself wholly unable to concur. 
_\Ir. Ritchie founds his argument largely on the word “ and," which he thinks can- 
not in tliiscisebe read as “ or” or “ andfor." If any substitution of one conjunction 
for another were necessary to carry out the plain intention of the Legislature the 
courts would not, I think, hesitate to make it. More than one hundred years ago 
Lord Chief Justice Kenyon. in Wright vs. Kemp (17903, 3 T. R. «:70, said :— “ Where sense requires it there are many cases to show that we may construe the 
word ‘ or' into ‘ and’ and ‘and‘ into ‘ or ‘ in order to effectuate the intention of the 
parties. In deeds certain legal phrases must he used, in order to create certain 
estates, as the word ‘heirs’ to create 3. Le, and ‘heirs of the body " to create an 
estate in tail. But beyond that I would say with Lord Hardwicl-re that there is no 
magic in prtrticulnr words. further than as they show the intention of the parties.” 
.\ml the cases are numerous {see “Fords and Phrases Judiciallj,‘ Noticed, Vol. I, 
pp. 353-1 rt tag.) in which the courts have pointed out that the distinction between 
the two conjunctions is not- great. that both in every day life and in formal instru- 
ments the one is often used where the other might with equal propriety have been 
substituted, and have accordingly read them as the sense of the instrument mani- 
festly required. But with all respect to my learned friend I do not think this is a 
case in which any substitution is required. The meaning and intention of the 
Legislature appear to me perfectly clear and simple, namely, to enable the City to 
provide itself with funds for the general purpose of improving and extending its 
water s_\'!~:tem. To carry this general purpose into elTect- may require many distinct- 
lhings to he clone. some of which may more properly be classed as "ext-ensions"' 
fllld others as “improven1ents." and others as both. But any one of them which muld fairly be classed as falling: under the one general purpose would be a thing 
for which nioney could ])1"O])t’1'l_'\'-lie borrowed under the tihneral authority. As to 
\\'lI:‘L{ i.l]0.'F‘;' 1hin_t__ _ shall he the Council so long as it acts honestly is the sole judge. 
.\lr. Justice Dillon. section 94. states t-he law as follows : 

“ Power to do an act is 
ofteu conferred upon municipal corporations in general terms without being 
:1«'t‘onipanicd by any prescribed mode of exercising it-. In such cases the common 
mun:-.il. or ;_v_o\'erning body, necessarily have to .1 greater or less extent :1 discretion 
as io the |'('l'r1lll'lPI' in which the power shall be used. This discretion, where it is 
(mnferred or exists, cannot be judicially interfered with or questioned, exceptwhere 
the power is exceeded or fraud is imputed and shown, or there is a. manifest 
invasion of private rights."

~ 

That the purchase of meters for the purpose of preventing the waste of water 
is‘ «'1 léllillrl which could ‘rue classed as an “improvement” if the Council so determined, 
is not. in my opinion. open to doubt. The opinion of individual members of the 
Council may be otherwise. But the determination of the majority of the Council 
is conrrlusive and not subject to review by any court. 

Mr. Ritt-liie’s contention that the (‘onncil must exercise its borrowing powers 
n:'.tler the .‘tct.. once for all. is. perhaps. not very material if his other contention is 
L-.t)1'1't‘:;i.. I]Fl.Il1€l_\-', that the money to pay for the meters could not be borrowed under 
the ..-\t-.t at all. -But it is most material in the view I take of the Act, and from it 
also I feel myself constrained to dissent-. There are,undoubtedly, as he says, cases in 
which a power must be exercised once for all. But whether the part-icular instance 
is rt case of tliat description must. as in all other matters of statutory construction, 
be determined by the object and intent of the Act. For example, if the Legislature 
were to autliorite the City to borrow a sum not exceeding $30,009 for some one 
particular purpose, such as the construction of 8. building, and the Clty constructed 
the building for 325,000 and borrowed that amount onl '. it would be obvious that 
the power to borrow under the Act would have been ex austed, because the arti- 
-;~.ula.r pnr pose had been accomplished. But no such inference could, in my opinion,



JULY 9'rH, 1908. "137 

be properly drawn in the case of some large general ower, requiring to be-carried 
out by a number of specific acts, the selection of whie would necessarily be left to 
the Council. To do so might require the Council to borrow the whole sum-oruthor 
ized at the outset, though not then required, or to undertake the performance of 
work without adequate consideration, possibly to float its loan -on a bad market 
and to allow the money to remain on deposit for years. I do not conceive the 
Legislature ever intended a construction involving consequences so inconvenient 
and mischievous. Such a construction has never been put on any of’ the Cit ‘s 

numerous borrowing Acts for General purposes. Our loans for sewers, sidewa ks 
and pavements and the recent loan for the Sillilcer Works have all been contracted 
from time to time as the money was required, but if Mr. Ritchie’s contention is 
right it would seem that all the loans made after the fir.-st were illegal. 

For these reasons I am unable to concur with Mr. Ritchie’s view that the con- 
tracts were invalid because in excess of the amount provided by law for their 
discharge. 

F. H. BELL. 
Halifax, N. S., July 8th, 1908. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Whitman, that 
the opinion of the City Solicitor be printed and referred to the Laws 
and Priviliges Conimiitee for report and that the Committee have 
power to obtain a third opinion from another legal firm. Motion 
passed. ; 

Moved by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Alderman Whitman, 
that the thanks of this Ununcil be rendered to Messrs Gr. S. Campbell 
& Co. for generously placing at the disposal of His ‘.-ilorship the Mayor 
and the Aldermen the S. S. “'l.‘ogo ” June 25th last on the occasion of 
their visit with Sir Sandford Fleming to the property at the North-West 
Arm proposed to be given by Sir Sandford to the City as a. public park. 
Motion passed. 

By leave of Council Alderman Chisholm submits the following 
resolution. 

Resolved, That the following be a Committee to investigate and report on the 
system of civic organization as recommended in the report of the City Prison 
Investigating Committee submitted on October 17th, 190?, namely: Aldermen 
‘Whitman, Chisholm, Smith, Hoben, Campbell, Ma.cKenzie. 

Moved by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Alderman Wilson, and 
passed. 

By leave of Council Alderman R-aiikine submits the following 
resolution.

U 
Resolved, That the Works Committee be requested to report on the advisability 

of installing an additional street light on Union Street between Young Street and 
Richmond Street, and one on North Street between Windsor Street and Oxford 
Street. 

Moved by Alderman Rankine, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie 
and passed.



I38 "JULY 9TH, 1908. 

By leave of Council Alderman Martin submits the following 
resolution. 

Resolved, That a granite crossing be placed on Maynard Street across Axmoury 
Street. 

Referred to Committee on Works. 
Moved by Alderman Marlin, seconded by Alderman Rankine, that 

the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed. 
Council adjourns 12.25 o'clock.



EVENING SESSION. 

8.10 o’clock. 

COCK‘.-IL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, August 6th, 1908. 
The regular IIl0I1i'.l']l_\-" meeting of the City Council was held this 

evening. At the above named hour there were present His Worship 
the Mayor" and Aldermen Whitman, Hoben, Hubley, Kelly, Martiii, 
McManus, Sh:-.ti"ne1', MacKenzie and Edwards. 

Moved by Alderinaii McMaIius, seconded by Alderman Martin, tlmt 
the time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passed 

8.50 o’clocL'. Roll called. Present, the above named together with 
Aldermen Wilson, Chisholm, Bligh, Hebb, Douglas, Smith, Campbell, 
Thompson and Rankine. 

The Council was sumnnned to proceed with business standing over 
and the transaction of other business. 

P;-ISEHTATION OF PAPERS. 

The following named papers are submitted :-— 
Report City Prison Committee, by Alderman Kelly, Chairman. 
Report Commissioners of Common, by Alderman Kelly, Chairman. 
Report Laws and Privileges Committee, by Alderman Chisholm, Chairman. 
Report Charities Committee, by Alderman l\1c.\'Ia.nus, Chairman. 
Report Finance Committee, by Alderman Hoben, Chairman. 
Report Committee of Fire “"a.rds, by Alderman Hnbley, Chairman. 
His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers :— 
Report Police Committee re accounts. 
Annual Report City Auditor 190?-S. 
Report City Health Board re City Medical Uffic-er’s telephone. 
Report Chief of Police re Sunday violations of Liquor License Act. 
Cash Statements City Collector for Hay and June. _ 
Letter School Board re borrowing $97,320.00 for school purposes. 
Report Coal Weighers for June. 
Notice of expropriation of City property for rig]1t—oI'—wa.y for Intercolonial 

Railway.
_ 

Reports (10) Committee on Works, viz. :— 
Final payment on Morris Street engine house.



14-0 Anoosr 6TH, 1908. 

Loan of City decorations. 
Silliicer Car Co. crossing gates. 
Water extension I. C. R. Round House. 
Street lights. 
Claim of \Varren Bit-nrniuous Paving Co. for $2,500.00. 
Gottingen Street drainage. 
Accounts. 
Funds for sewers and permanent sidewalks. 
Tenders for wood work new workshops. 

Invitation to send delegates to Convention of N. S. Municipalities at 
Syiiney, N. S. 

Petition of '['I.1cnu:I.r~'. \V'l1elan for reimbursement for loss through smallpox 
quarantine. 

.-‘application of W. B. MacCoy for commutation of a common lot. 
Petition for granite curb and gutter corner of Maynard and Black Streets. 
Petition for concrete curb and gutter Williams Street. 
Applications W, L. Purcell and W’. J. Colea for refund of liquor license 

deposits. 
Thanks of Trades and Labor Council for civic grant. 
Letter A. _\I, Payne re advertising Halifax. 
Letter Chronicle Printing Co. re advertising Halifax. 

REFERENCE OF PAPERS SUBMITTED. 

Read petition for granite curb and gutter corner of Maynard and 
Black Streets. 

Referred to Committee on Works for report. 
Read Cash Statements City Collector for May and June, 1908. 

Filed. - 

Read notice of expropriation by the Dominion Government of City 
property required for the use of the Intercolonial Railway in connection 
with the Cotton Factory branch of the said railway. 

EXPROPRIATION CITY PROPERTY BY I. C. R. 

Hanirax, N. S., July 27th, 1908. 

Corporauoii of the City of Halifax, Halifax, N. 8., 
GE.N'T'L.E!LlE?~',--Take notice that the following is a description by metes and bounds 

of the land and property taken possession of for the use of His Majesty the King, the 
said land and property being required for the use of the Iutercolonial Railway of 
Canada, in connection with the Cotton Factory Branch of said Railway at Halifax, in 
the County of Halifax, and Province of Nova Scotia, and that the said land and property 
are vested in His Majesty the King, his heirs, successors and assigns by virtue of "The 
Expropriation Act.”



Aoousr 6TH, 1908. 14!. 

All that certain lot piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being at Halifax. in 
the County of Halifax, and Province of Nova Scotia. and more particularly de.-cnbed cxs 
follows :— 

Beginning at a- point on the southeastern boundary of the right—of-way of the 
Cotton Factory Branch of the Intercolonial Railway where it is intersected by the 
prolongation) of the boundary line between the properties of the aforesaid City of 
Halifax and Estate of Levi Hart; thence northeasterly along the said southeastern 
hound:i.r_i; of the right-of-way of the Cotton Factory Branch of the Intercolonial Railway 
:1 distrtnce of 9-10 feet. more -or less, or until it meets the boundary line between the 
rupertics of the said City of Halifax and John Brown ; thence southeastcrly along said 

l:D|Jll(lzH"_}" line between the said City of Halifax and John Brown, a. distance of 55 feet, 
more or less. to at point, mid point being distant 50 feet, mensurni-‘fl at right angles to 
the centre line between the new double tracks of the Cotton Factory Bratnch ; thence 
southwesterly parallel to and distant 50 feet, measured at right angles from said centre 
line between the new double tracks of the Cotton Factory Bruncli U. distance of 960 feet. 
more or less. or until it meets the said bounda.r3' line between the properties of the City 
of Halifax and Estate of Levi Hart ; thence northwesterly along Sztitl boundary between 
the properties of the City of Halifax and the Estate of Levi Hart, :1 distance of 83 feet, 
more or less, to the place of begir|uing—-containing in all an area. of 52,516 square feel. 
more or less. or one acre and two hundred and eight r)nB—tlwLtsand.tlis of an acre, 
according to a. [Jinn filed in the Registry of Deeds at Halifax, N. 3., on the 22nd day of 
Jnly, A D. 1908, under the provisions of the Revised Statutes of Canada. 1906, 
Chapter M3, being “ The Expropriation Act." 

R. T. Mitclnnmrn, 
A gent of the .lI:’m‘s£er of Jn.>i‘ic€. 

Referred to Committee on Works for report. 
Read report Chief of Police reporting no violations of Liquor 

License Act on Sunday since last report. Filed. 
Read Annual Report City Auditor 1907-8. Filed. 
Read letters Chronicle Printing Co. and Mr. A. M. Payne is 

advertising Halifax.
_ 

Referred to Finance Committee for report. 
Read resolution of thanks from Trades and Labor Council for City 

grant towards defraying cost of entertaining delegates to Convention in 
Halifax September 21-25. 

THANKS or LABOR COUNCIL. 
HALIFAX. N. S.. July .l0t.l1, 1908. 

MR. L. F. Mosnoaax, City Clerk. 
Sm,-—.At at meeting of ‘the Committee appointed by the Halifax Trades and Labor 

Council to draft up resolutions the following resolution was adopted. unanimously :- 
Resoloed, That the thanks of the Halifax Trades and Labor Cllouncil be extended to 

the Halifax L‘it_-,r Uouncil for their heart-y co-operation and assistance rendered the 
Halifax Trades and Labor Council in entertaining the visiting delegates to the coming 
Convention of the Trades and Labor Congress of Canada. to be held in this City 
September 21-26 inclusive. 

H. C. Low, Secretary. 
Filed. 
Read letter Board of School Commissioners re borrowing $97,320.00 

for school purposes.



~

~ 

.'| 
‘l 
.‘-

.

~ 

142 AUGUST 6TH. 1908. 

LOAN FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 
Hstrnx, N. 3., July 18th, 1908. 

A. B. CROSBY, Eso., Mayor of Halifax: 
SIR,—I have the honor to inform you that application has this day been made, for 

the approval of the Governoi-—in-[.‘ouncil, of two contracts for school houses. in accord- 
ance with Sec. 81:: of the City Charter, as amended by Sec. ‘.7, Cap. 67. Acts of 
1907, viz. :-— 

1. For “Che1Jucto" School. Chebocto Road . . . . . . . . . . . . ..3TO,814 DD 
2. For " Oxford ” School. Oxford Street; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.553 00 

And also in accordance with Sec. l2 of the said Act for an order directing the City 
of Halifiix to issue its debentures for an amount auficient to produce the sum of 
$97,390.00. 

R. J. ‘.VII.S0.‘€. Secretary. 
l\IE.\l0. 

Site. already approved la) the Governor-in-Council. . . .- $5,500 00 
Chcbucvo School . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $70,814 00 
Oxford School . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 25,555 00 

96,372 or) 
Architect. 5 ............................. ,. 4,313 to 
Legal l{.\'pe-uses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ._ 130 Di] 

$106,820 00 
Less Fire Insurance CI:-nipton Avenue . . . . . . . 9,500 00 

$9I,320 [)0 

Filed. 
Read report Coal Weighers for June. Filed. 
Read applications of \V. L. Purcell and W. J. Coles for refund of 

deposits made with applications for liquor licenses. 
Referred to Laws and Privileges Committee for report. 
Read petition for concrete curb and gutter Williams Street. 
Referred to Committee on Works for report. 

COXSIDERATIOH OF PAPERS SUBMITTED. 

Read application of W. B. Ma.cCoy for commutation of a common 
lot now held by him on College Street. 

Moved by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Aldo-rn1a.n Hohen, that 
a deed be given Mr. M-acCoy upon his paying the amount fixed for 
conllnutatiou and the amount due for back rent, and on the City 
Solicitor giving a certificate that Mr. MacCoy is entitled to a. 

conveyance. 
Moved in amendment by Alderman Kelly, seconded by_Alderman 

Martin, that the application be referred to the Laws and Privileges 
Committee for report. 

The amendment is put and lost, 8 voting for the same and 9 against 
it. as follows :—



AUGUST 6TH, 1903. 1-L3 

For the Amendment. Against it. 
Aldermen Wilsori, Whitinali, Aldermen Shaffner, Chisholm, 

' Hebb, Kelly, Bligh, Mclianus, 
Hubley, Thompson, Douglas, Smith, 
Martin, Campbe-ll.—8. Hoben, MacKenzi:+, 

Edwai-ds.—9. 
The original motion is put and passed. 
Rrail letter Union of Nova. Scutia ylunicipalities requesting the 

City Ununcil to send delegates to Annual Convention at Sydney, 
August 26th. 

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that 
His ‘Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Whittnali and Smith and the City 
Engineer be the delegates to represent the City of Hilifux at this Con- 
vention. Motion passed iinaniinously. - 

Read letter City Health Board requesting the City Council tn pay 
one-half of the rent of City Medical Ol"fiour’s telephone. 

CITY MEDICAL OFFICER’S TELEPHONE.L 
HALIFAX, K. S , July 21st, 1908. 

To His Worship the Mayor and Jfembers of the City Cflitflcfd-E 
Gii:x'rL1:niEn,—At a. meeting of the City Health Board held on Thursday, the ‘lfithi 

inst.. the following resolution was introduced and passed, and I am directed to transmit 
the same to you for your consideration :— 

Resolved, That. in view of the excessive amount of City work imposed upon the 
City Medical 0flicer’s private telephone, the City (‘on ncil he recommended to pay half 
the cost of such telephone. 

JOHN A. Warrsss, Secretary. 

Referred back‘ to the City Health Board "with the information that 
no funds are available for this year in telephone account. 

Read report Charities Committee for July. 
REPORT CHARITIES COMMITTEE. 

HALIFAX. August 5th, 1908. 
His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Cor.-m-a‘.-: 

GE‘N'I‘LEMEN,—Tl‘le Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the follow- 
ing report :- 

M embers present : The Chairman, Aldermen Hehh and..\IacKcnzie. 
The Superintendent‘s report showed that during the month of J uly the admissions 

consisted of 20 men. 11 women and 4 children. There were also 4 births. There were 
20 men, 13 women and 6 children discharged, and 2 men and 1 woman died. Of the 
number admitted 8 were chargeable to the Province, '2 to Truro. N." S., and 2-1 to the 
City. The total number of inmates at this date is 1417, made up of 130 men, 135 women 
and 2 children. 

The following accounts were recommended for payment :-



~ 

144 AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 

A. L Doyle & C11. 3255.50. W. A. Maling & C0,. $353.38. J. 3'. M. Driurphy, 
571.25. E‘. A, Shaw. 5-23.2-2. P. T. Shea. $143 30. Suotia. Pure Milk 01,597.65. Geo. 
Gregoire, $28.69. Henry Lovett-, $14.00. The Fleischrnsnn Co., 33.90. S. Cunard :35 

Co.. $172.50. Hugh D liriaelienzie dc Co, $106.33. N. S. Telephone C0,. $l1.25. 
Halifax Electric Train Co.. $16.27 GIJnn&.Un_, Ltd. $325.00. W'eiit2.ell’:!, Ltd., 
5135.00. John F‘. Outhit, $66.60. T. Larsen 6: Co., $16.20. Farquhar Bros. $3.60. 
W. C. Knight. 75¢. T. C. Allen dc Co., 90c John Foley. $33.50. Day & Kinsman, 
$38.32. :'«‘no\i.' on Co., 88.10. City Provision Co.. 32.00. \V. N. Brown. $11.10. C. (S. 

Hosterman. 818.40. B Mulcahy. $1’-£2.71. Pay Shcet July. $816.33. N. 5. Hospital, 
$309.96 Total, 34040.91. 

The tender of \\'entzell‘s, Ltri., for .5 bbls Beaver flour at 55:35 and ‘.25 bbls. 
Swansciown flour at 34.30 is recommended for acceptance. 

P. J. MCMASIES, Chairman. 

The following resolution is submitted :-—- 
}?r.eoi'»w.’. that the report of the Charities Committee be adopted and His 

\\'ors|.1ip the _\I:i_vor authorized to sign Warrants for payment of the accounts 
mentioned therein. 

Moved by Alderman McManLis, seconded by Alderman Hcbb, and 
passed. 

Road report Committee of Fire Wards on various matters. 
REPORT COMMITTEE OF FIRE WARDS. 

COMMITTEE Room, CITY HALL, August 4th, 1908. 
.His I¥'orsilu'p the Mayor and City Council." 

I}i:.~'1'r.i-:.m:.\:,—'J.'lie Committee of Fire Wards met last evening. Present-Aldermen 
Hubley [Clmirman}, Whitman, Edwards, Me Vianus, Hebb and Thompson. 

The Conn-nitieo beg to report and recornnionrl s.sfo1lows:—. 
]. That Lieut. John Kennedy of No. 4 Engine Company and Ralph Smith, 

Engineer of No. 3 Engine Company, have resigned. 
2. That Vincent Brunt. Hoscrnan of No. 2 Engine was suspended for three days 

for using profane language at fire box 54», July 19th, and the Chief’s action was approved 
of by the Board. 

3. That three lengths or 150 foot of Maltese Cross Hosu burst and one length of 
C.-inn-:li:in Rubber Co.‘s Para Hose blew oil" a coupling at the test of fire engine on tho- 
King’s Wharf on July ‘.!?th—all two years in service. 

The blowing off of the coupling being a minor matter, the length of hose will be 
repaired at the (‘onipan_v’s expense and the hose placed in commission. The three 
lengths of Maltese Cross Hose have been returned to the factory to be replaced under 
the guarantee. 

4 That. of the 2000 feet of hose recently contracted for, 500 feet Keystone, 500 
ft. Dreadnought and 500 ft. Paragon stood the test: applied by the Chief Engineer of 300 
lbs. pressure one length of each kind being tested to a pressure of 400 lbs. Of the 500 
feet Maltese Cross Hose two lengths or 100 foot. burst at a pressure of 375 lbs., and the 
whole 500 feet has beee returned to the factory. 

5. The Chairman and Chiei have been authorized to the Board estimates of cost of 
Ifiointing the north and east sides and repairing window frames of the Central Engine 
ouse. -



AUGUST 6TH. 1908. 1 46 

6. The following report of the Chief was unanimously concurred in and is 
recommended to the Council for adoption =— 

August 3rd. 1908. 
To the Chairman and M embers Board of Fire t'ommissionerg : 

GEN'1'Ll1‘.MEN,—I heg leave to make the following recommendations :- 
ri. That Thoma": Strachan, Hosemam No. -1 engine. be appointed Lie-ul:., vice John 

Kennedy. resigned. 
b. That J aiues Vase and William Bishop, sup-ernnmeraries, be appointed to the 

Call Force vice John Lomas and William McDonald, resigned. 
c. That Frederick Cummings and Arthur Smith be appointed Sn pernurneraries. 
rt. That the Tramway Company be asked to allow the members of the Fire Depa.rt~ 

rnent while on duty to ride free on the cars according to their Charter. 
9. That the Fire Department in uniform and with apparatus be inspected by His 

Tvorship the Mayor and Members of the Board of Fire Commissioners on or about the 
8th of September. 

f. That when the members of the Cell Force are ordered out for inspection or 
parade and do not attend they shall he fined one ($1.00) dollar. . 

5;. That a hall door hell he placed in the Morris Street engine house. 
It. That tenders be asked for painting, overhauling and nickleing No. 1 fire engine 

now in the repair shop. 
C. Respectfully subnaitued, 

P. J. BRODERICK, 
Chief Fire Department. 

7. It is recommended that Rule 34 of the Department Regulations be amended 
increasing the present fine of fifty cents to one dollar for absence of members from 
Company drill. 

8. The following tests prepared by the Chairman and Chief to he applied by 
Macdonald & Co., to the Horton Aerial Ladder are recommended for adoption by the 
Council :— ' 

Erect at the centre of Stairs, Son 8:. Morrow’s building on Lower VI-rater Street 
and extend ladder to top of roof. 

Erect ladder on Hollis Street, to roof of Metropole Building. 
Erect ladder on Herald Building. Granville St., to south top window and more to 

north top window. Time to be taken from start to finish. 
Ladder to leave Bedford Rew En 'ne House. proceed to N. S Furnishing Co., _on 

Barriugton Sh, erect ladder to roof e said hnildin . Time to be taken from leaving 
Engine House until ladder is erected on roof of buifding. 

9. The Union Protection 930., wrote the Board that the alarm gong at their hall is 
worn out and asking fora new one. It was decided to supply the U. E’. C Hall with a. 

new gong to the satisfaction of the Chairman, the City Electrician and Capt. Hoyt of the 
U. P. C. 

10. In response to advertisement tenders were received for a two-horse sleigh and 
for uniforms. ' 

SLn:IGn.—-Patrick Dowd, $300.00: J. H. Mont E: Co., 3306 00 The tender of P 
Dowd, being the lowest. is recommended for acceptance, Mr. Dowd to construct the 
same within 90 days and the sleigh to be inspected by the Chairman and Chief before 
any paint is applied. 

CLoTHmo-.—James Halliday, Thee. P. Connors, Thos. Brenton and Clayton & Sons.

5 

-1

:5



I 46 AUGUST 6-rn, 1908. 

Clayton Gt Sons‘ tender for $1? '25 for iinifn_1-ms and $5 25 for pants being the lowest. is 
i'ecornrne:ide:l for accepinince, proviried their sender is for the aemrnples np-in which the- 
other teridern were 81IbI'I']Il'.'t.e(l. and than they will coinplnte contract in thirty days. 

11. The Board, agreeably to resolution of Council, again ouneiilerecl the matter o; 
placing one of the small roams on the upper fluor of the Spring Garden Road Erigine 
House now occupied lay the Veteran Firemen’-a Association at the disposal oi the driver 
of the Cl1ie"f's iraggon and the police patrol Waggon. 

Ur. Etlward Phel.-in, Presidunt-, and Mr. John Maguire. Treasurer. of the Veteran 
Fircn1en’a Aasocizition, were notified to attend the meeting, but failed to do so. The 
Board liatl in.-fcvre them all the extracts from the Minutes of the Fire Wards not! the 
Pity L‘olii_.ci| from 1895 when the use of the building was first given to the Vetizrari 
Fireiruerfs Association to tiateand found that during the last five years the matter of 
the ow.-up.1nc_\'of this builnling has occupied the attention of botll bodies on many 
ucoassions. 

On Janu:.Lr_\‘ 7th, 1903, the Fire \‘i"a.rds reported to the Council that they hail no 
nteiitioii to disposeesa the Veteran Firernen’s Association of the building and this decision 
has never been rescimierl. The nccnpat-ion of the little. room for activ-. fire sei'\'ic<2 is 
prar‘tical1_I,' an i1irli:«[Jensa.l)le necessaity and will not in any way incoi1\'e'r\ence the 
\_'eterun Firenien’s Association. 

For the reasons given your Committee have unanimously decided to adhere to tile 
rccoinmi-nrla.tion3 reported up lo Council July 9th, 1903. 

12. The rlnnrs of the Spring Garden Road Engine House are in :3 very tlilapifilated 
condition nml .'llE-H‘) 0t.l1:=.t' parts of the building and certain repairs and painting are 
iiccess-u1‘y at Cciatml Engiiie House in addition to the pointing reuoirniended in 
pairngralali 6 of this l'(:pU1"L. The cost is estimated at about $300.00 Ii. is recoirunended 
that the Clmirinan and .\1 r. Fidler have the work done by tender and contract. 

13. ‘The Nova Flcotia l3na1‘Ll<;f Fire Underwriters having determined to add ten 
cents per lnintlretl dollars on certain Eire risks until the City pm\'i(leLl two BH'U—g1lllD11 
steam lire engines for the water front. the City at great. expense purclzaeeil two VET‘? 
po\i'erf1.ll erigiiies for [-1113 district and the same are now in commission. In addition to 
the fll)('I\‘r the Liity has procured another sinziller engine fur outlying districts and spent 
El great deal of money on iniproving the fire service generally. At the recent t-est oi the 
larger iengiiies much satisfaction was expressed at the (lemonstranions made of the 
mipabilitius in these machines. ‘

. 

It is therefore recmnniemled the City Council request the Fire Underwriters to 
make the re:.lu::I.ion of ten cents promised upon the placing of these two engines in 
service. 

1-}. The following account: are recommended for payment :— 
Iinperial Oil Cm, gasoline. $83.55. W‘. &. A. ‘ikiloir, machine work, $8.66. Henry 

Lo\’etI:. leaitlier, $16.30. Jam Roue. distilled water, $1.50. Halifax Tram Co. light. 
$14.55, power, $8.5l5—$'?3.-1'3. J. S. tfiiahen & Sons, forage. $313.49. J. F. Crowe ll: 

Co., soap. 34.50. J. Starr, Son &: Cm. gong, Etch, $23 00. Canadian Rubber Co., 
coat‘. $5.130. Gen. E. Smith & Co. lianlware. S2."3. J. U. Calder, Qolish. 315.20. 113. 

ll. Eddy & Co., paper, $5.50. Halifax Brush C0,, brooms, $3.50 hational Drug C'o., 
oil, etc.. $5.88. \\'eut.zella, Ltd” soda, $36.00. Nova Scotia Telephone Co., phones, 
etc.. $83.l3. Herald. advertising. $6.53. Fred. Parsons. carriage hire, $4.50 W. & 
C. Silver, bedding. $4.60. W. 8: C. Silver. floor cloths, 3211 U0. Blncdonalcl &Co., 
machine work. S3-1.30. Wm Brunt, et 31., labor, $23.38. W. C. Knight. sacldlery. 
314.80. J. H. Mont cl: Co, carriage work, $3.50. Wm. Robertson & Co., hardware. 
$1.90. H. H. Fu1ler& Co., hardware, $26.20. A. S. Austen, hardware. 53.53. J. 0. 
Merlin G: Son, In mlier, $9.22. Robert Merlin, lumber, $5.16. Melvin & Co.. hardware, 
320. Thomas J . Heal}, plumbing. $5.55. Total, $937.00. 

an-nnew Hinmir, Chainnan. 

The same is considered clause by clause. . -



Ai1oUsT fire, 1 908. I47 

Clauses 1 to 7 are severally read and adopted. 
Read clause 8 re tests to be applied to Horton aerial ladder con-

_ 

strncted by Macdonald & Co. 
Moved by Alderman Edwards, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 

said clause be adopted. 
Moved in amendtnent by Alderman Whitman, seconded by 

Aldeimall Hebll, that this clause be referred back to the Committee of 
Fire Wards. Amendment put and passed. 

Clause 9 and 10 are severally put and passed. 
Read Clause 11 re occupancy of a small room in Spring Garden 

Road Engine House by the Chief’s driver, now used by the Veteran 
Firemen’s Association. 

Moved by Alderman Edwards, seconded by Aldermad Whitman, 
that said clause be adopted. Motion passed, 11 voting for the same 
and 3 against it as follows :— 

For the Motion. against it. 
Aldermen Shafl'ne[, \Vilson, Whitinan, Alrlermen Hobs-n, Mart-in, 

Hebb, McMauus, Smith, MacKenzie—3. 
Hubley, Thompson, 
Campbell, Edwards, 
Rankine—11. 

Clauses 12, 13 and 14 are severally read and adopted, 
Moved by Alderman Hnbley, seconded by Aldermen Edwards, 

that the report as amended be adopted as a whole, and His Worship the 
the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of the accounts 
referred to therein. Motion passed.

_ 

Read report Committee on W01-ks covering report City Engineer 
and opinion of City Solicitor re Claim of the Warren Bituminous 
Paving Co. for payment of $2500.00 retained as fines. 

PENAL'1'Y ON WARREN PAVING CO.VlPANY’S CONTRACT. 
Crrr Worms OFFICE, Aug. 611:, I908. 

To the City Council: 
Gsx1'Ls.\n-:N,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 

reports of the City Engineer and City Solicitor on claim of the Warren Paving Co. for 
payment of $2,500 retained as fines was read and referred to Coiincil. The letter was 
addressed, as will be seen, to me, but to save time I submitted same to this Committee, 
and you now have the result in the attached reports. 

A. B. Caesar, Mayor and C'J':rIa'1'.~n-tin. 

CITY E1vGI1s'E1:R’s OFFICE, July ’i'th, 1908. 
His Wwship the Hagar .- 

Sln,-—Attached hereto is a copy of the papers in reference to the penalty imposed 
.\-.



~

~ 

148 AUGUST 6TH, 1908 

on the Warren Paving Company I think the report covered everything in connection 
with it. but in the letter from the Paving; Co. of June 19th, l9D8, all reference to the 
paving on Spring Garden Road has no bearing on the question, as the Spring Garden 

' Road pavement was not included in the work which the penalty covers, and no penalty 
was enforced for delay in paving Spring Garden Road. The Council on the recom- 
mendntinii of the City ‘Vurl-is Committee cotnprorniaed the penalty, making it $1,500 
instead of $2,500, which they would have had to pay under the contract, 

F. W. W. Dosxz. City Engineer. 

\\'ARnE.\' Blrcnuxous Coa1r.nIY’s CLAIM. 

OF!-‘ICE or Urn‘ SOLICITOR. Aug. lst.-1903. 

F. W. W. DUANE, City £'.‘u_r,«z'neer, 

DEAR SIn.—The only point with which a lawyer is called upon to deal in connection 
with this matter is the legal effect of the penalty clause in the contract qI.1ot:d. by you 
in your letter of the 7th Marcli. 1907. I believe the law respecting .-such clauses in 
building contracts to be perfectly well settled tn: the following elfect: Where a con- 
tractor has in his contract agreed that his rights and liabilities are to he left to the 
opinion or (liscretion or certificalc of the architect or engineer employed in the super- 
vision of the work. such agreement practically constitutes the architect or engineer an 
umpire or arbitrator. and his lletermination respecting any matter coming within the 
scope of the clause conferring this power upon him. l“.' in the absence of fraud or colluv 
sirm with the building owner conclusive and final. and will not be viewed by a court no ‘ 

matter how unjust or wrongful it in the opinion of the contractor may be. 
As to the matters of controversy between yourself and the company I am not quali- 

fied to l.l8il.l, either by l-ulmrletlgc or skill. but I can only say that they appear to me all 
unquestionably matters probably arising under the penalty clause, and upon which, if I 
am correct in my view of the law, your conclusion is final and binding upon me 
contractor. - 

F. H. BELL, City Solicitor. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Chisholm, that 
this matter be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges tor 
report. Motion passed. 

Read report Commissioners of Public Gardens re accounts. 

PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS. 
Co1\13.n'1'r1~:r: Room, ‘PI:r:eLIC G&R1)ENS, August 5th, 1908. 

His Worship the Mayor and City Council." 
GI-::~"rL.r:.\11=..\'.-—A meeting of the Commissioners of Halifax Common was held thi5 

day at 511. m. Pl'ESEDt:--Chfilffnflfl Kelly, Commissioners '."'itnitl'l, MacKenzia, Bishop. 
Macilonald, Powell, Power, and the Superintendent. 

They had before them the accompanying bills, of which the following is a summary. 
The same were approvedand passed for payment. and the Secretary instructed to 
forward thern to the City Council for their information and concurrence. 

The Halifax Tram Co., $100. James D. Welsin,-10c. Brookfield 'Bros., $16.95. 
Donovan & Brennan. 846.15. F. A. Show, $ll.35. H. H Fuller 8: Co.. $4.97. Longard 
Bros., $25.70. S. Cunard & Co, $96.00. J. A. Mclnnis & Son, Ltd , $19.44. Mrs. ell 
60¢. Chronicle Pub. Co., $5.58. Jos. Breck & Sons, 35.00. R. B. Adams. $1.25. W. 
Webster, $13.50. Total, $229.39. . 

Enw. T. Pownn, Secretargi.



AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 1 49 

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie, 
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read report Police Committee covering accounts for payment. 
POLICE ACCOUNTS. 

aooosr 6th, 1908. 
To the City Carrncil : 

GEl\'T[.E1hEN,—Tl1c Police Committee beg to recommend for payment the following 
accounts :— 

N. S. Telephone Co , 
rent Telephone three months ending Sept. 30th. 1908. $19 

J. Wonnacott, re airing handonfis, 75c. Amherst Boot .5: shoe to, boots, $3.-L0. \\ . 

ck U. Silver, ma ing suit for messenger, $12.00. G. A. Burbidge. vaccine. 90c. 
Total, $36.30. 

A. B. Cnnsnv, Mayor and Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Shafiner, seconded by Alderman MztcKenzie, 
that the report be adopted and the accounts pai E. Motion passed. 

Read report City Prison Committee on various rnatters and 
accounts. 

k REPORT CITY PRISON COMMITTEE. 
Conmrrms Room, Crrr HALL, August 5th, 1908. 

To His Worship the Mayor and City (z'otmcil.' 
Girx‘rLi:tlH:H,—Your Committee on City Prison bag to report that a. meeting of the 

Committee was held this day. E’resent—Aldern1on Kelly (Chairman), Wilson and 
Hubley. 

The Governor reported to the Committee that Underkeeper Anderson had resigned 
his position to accept a position at the Trachoma. Hospital. 

Your Committee recommend that the resignation be accepted, and that the position 
be not. filled for the present. 

The Committee held an investigation at the Prison on July 21st last, into the 
escape of several prisoners from the Prison yard. 

The Committee found that the fence recently constructed by the Works Depart- 
ment was inadequate to confine the prisoners, and have instructed the Governor to have 
tron Stanchions inserted in the wall and strung with barbed wire to make it more 
Eecllffi. 

The Chairman was instructed to engage Mr. John Foley to repair and point the 
chimney on the east side of the main building and repair slates on roof. 

The following accounts are recommended for payment, via. :— 
Halifax T1-am Co., light, 54c. Black &: Flinn. lime. $1.95. Neil Fox, harnt-.-ss 

repairs. $4.75. W. A. Maling 6; Co., ox heads, $13 00. A. 51. Bell 3:. Co, hardware, 
$4.28. Clayton &. Sons. pants. $25.00. Gunu & Co., oats, $28.56. Jordan dc Siann, 
horseshoeing, 34.01. Day & Kinsman, fitting ventilators, $35.00. Wentzclls, Ltd.. 
groceries, $45.62. Total, $162.71. 

JOHN F. KELLY, Cltaérrrrara. 

Moved by Aldermen Hnbley, seconded by Alderman Hebh, that 
said report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.



~ 

150 Aucusr 6TH, 1908. 

Read report Cornmittee on Works re accounts. 
CITY V'i"ORK.S ACCOUNTS. 

Gin Wonss OFFICE, Aug 6th, 1908. 
To the City Council: 

Gn_~:r1.mn:3:,—At a. meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attsched 
bills for the several services were submitted, approved and recommended to Councll fol‘ 

payment :- 
“Fater Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5 -'1-13 59 

“ Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . 126 51 
Streets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1430 53 
Street Lighting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1690 40 
Kew Workshops . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 543 65 
Public Gardens Fence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 209 17 
Public Baths. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10-0 60 
Cleaning Paved Streets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . T 9'0 

Internal Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 91 ‘32 

Teams and Stables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 26 
City Property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . T4 22 
Telephones. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. T. 75 
City Hall Light-ing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . , . . . .. 55 35 
Sewer Loan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 23 60 
Inspection Electric “"iring 1907-8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9 50 “ “ 19039 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Final payment Barber Asphalt Paw. 03., Permanent Pavement 5819 68 

311386 58 

A. B. C3033}, Mayor orm‘C'huir-man 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hubley, 
that said report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read Report Finance Committee in re City's contract for banking 
business with the Royal Bank and covering accounts for payment. 

REPORT FINANCE COMMITTEE. 
COMMITTEE Room, Cir! HALL, Aug. 5th, 1903. 

To His ll’oi-sfiip the Mayor and Oily Council: 
G1ni'rLEMEx,——Yonr Committee on Finance beg to report that at a. meeting of the 

Committee held this day, there being present Aldermen Hohsn (Chairman), Bligh and 
Smith, the following accounts, amounting to $1,711.29, were examined, found correct. 
and are recommended for payment :— 

Dr. Finn, certificate and autopsy on death F. Burke. $12.00. Joseph Spencer- 
removal of bodies, 54.50. British Am. Bank Note Co., printin bonds, etc.. $150.00- 
Blacl-tadar l$ros., advertising, $9.60, $7.35. $4.‘20—sl-1.35. Hernl Pub. Co., advertisin . 

$5 85, $LDO, $6.3-'5'—$'2l.E8. Holloway Bros, printing Minutes. S-I-5.90. A. &'. Vt. 
Mackinlay. Ltd., blanls b-:)oks—Assess0r5. $72.00 ; Police Commission, $'25.40—$9T.-10. 
T. C. Allen 8.-. Co.. stationery and blank forms—Assessors. $12.00: Police Department. 
33.45; Auditor. 31.25; City Clerk, $38 6l—S-55.31. D. Archibald. Shsrifl‘. court fees. 
$3.50. S. H. Holmes,conrt fees. $4.70. Union of N. S. Municipalities, subscription to 
August 1, 1908. 550.00. Union ofCanadianMnnicipa.lities,annnsl fee, $120.00. Mscalpine 
Pub. L‘o., directories, $1-2.00. Religious of Good Shepherd, maintenance of women, one 
quarter to August 1, 1908, $75.00. Halifax Industrial School, maintenance boys-



AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 151 

trunnts, quarter ending August 1. 1903, $235.00 ; regular eomrnitrnents, quarter ending 
August lst. i903. 3193 33——3478.33. St. Patrick's Home——truants, $94.65; regular 
commitments, $242.17-—-336.82. Ritchie 81. Robertson, opinion re water meter contract, 
$100.00. Robert E. Harris. opinion re water meter contract. $100.00. Total, $1711.29. 

The Chairman brought to the notice of the Committee that the contract with the 
Royal Bank of Canada. for the City's bank account will expire on the let September 
next. Ho and the City Treasurer had had an interview with Mr. Taylor, the local 
manager. who had given his assurance that the Bank would continue the contract at the 
same rates for another year. 

Your Committee recommend that the City Treasurer be instructed to continue the 
City's account with the Royal Bank for another year on the present terms. 

C. R. l-Ionsx, Choirnieii. 

The following resolution is submitted :- 
Reeolr.-eri, That the report of the Finance Committee be received and adopted, 

and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of the 
accounts therein recommended. 

Moved by Ald-ernian Hobeii, seconded by Alderman Smith, and 
passed. 

Read pe1‘.ition~Thoma.s Whelan for reimbursement for alleged loss 
through small-pox quarantine. 

Referred to City Health Board for report. 
Read reports Committee on works and City Engineer re street 

lights Union St. and Nortl" St. ' 

STREET LIGHTS. 
Cn:r_Woaxs Orrxce, Aug. 6th, 1908. 

To the City Council: 
GsN'rL:m:N.—'-At a. meeting of the Committee on Works held July 28th, the 

attached re rt of the City Engineer on Minute of Council in re street lights Union 
Street and glnorth Street was read. 

It was decided to recommend the placing of said lights when funds are placed in 
the next estimate for that purpose. 

A. B. CBOSBY, .Mayor and Chairman. 

Crrr Eneissnrfs Orrrcs, July 27th, 1903. 

His Worship the Mayor: 
Sm..—In accordance with the accompanying extract from llinutes of Council I beg 

to report that there is no light on Union Street, between Young Street and Richmond 
Street, nor on North Street between Windsor Street and Oxford Street. Both these 
blocks are very long, and consequently there is a long distance unlighted. I would 
recommend that these two lights he installed when funds are available. At present the 
appropriation will not permit of the installation of more lights. 

F. W. EV. Doaxn, City Engineer. 

Moved oy Alderman Hnbley, seconded by Alderman Whitman, 
that said reports he adopted. Motion passed.



152 AUGUST firs, 1908 

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re final‘ 

payment to Contractor George B. Low for construction of Morris Street 
Engine House. 

MORRIS STREET ENGINE HOUSE. 
Cur Wanna Onion, July 28th. 1908. 

To the City Connciir 
(ir..\"rLr‘..\1E.\',—-.At a meeting of the Committee held this day the attached certificate 

of the City Engineer for final paynient to contractor Geo. B. Low. on account Morris 
Street. Engine House was read and recoinrnended for payment. Amount. of certificate as 
per Engineers report, filed Board of \V'orks Ofiice, $156.00. 

A. B. CROSBY, Mayor and Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hubley, 
that said reports he adopted and the account paid. Motion passed. 

Read report Committee on Works re loan of City decorations for 
Eudist Seminary Fair at" the Arena. Rink. 

LOAN OF CITY DECORATIONS. 
C1-rr Wonxs OFFICE, August 5th, 1908. 

To the City Oouncii .' 

Gm:'rLr:.\1E.\'.——.-kt a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 
letter from E. J. Kelly. Secretary of Fail-in aid of Endiat Seminary, asking for the loan 
of City decorations was read. 

It \va..~: unanimously resolved to recommend that the request be granted. provided 
Mr. Kelly becomes surety for their return in as good a condition as when loaned. 

A. B. CROSBY, fifoyor and Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Martin, that 
the report be adopted. Motion passed. 

Read report Committee on Works re proposed loans of $25,C00 for 
sewers and $10,000 for sidewalks, covering opinion of City Solicitjr. 

LOAN FOR SEWERS AND SIDEWALKS. 
Cnv Wonxs Orncn, August 6th, 1903. 

To His City Commas"! : 

GENT1-ElIE!€.—-At 3 meeting of the Committee on Works hold this day the attached 
reports of the City Solicitor in re funds for Sewerage and Permanent Sidewaika was 
read. 

It was decided to recommend that 95,000 for Sewerage, and $10,000 for Permanent 
Sidewalks be borrowed. 

A. B. Cnolinr, Mayor and Chairman.



AUGUST am, 1903. 
' 

253 
' 

;' 

In as Sswsnacu Loss. 
OFI-'lCE or CITY SOLECITOR. HALIFAX, Aug. 4th, 1903. 

Chairman Committee on Works: 
DEAR E-‘un,—I have been asked for an opinion on the following point :—By Chapter 

71 of the Acts of [907 the City was authorized to borrow for the construction of new 
sewers a sum not exceeding fifty thousand dollars (350000). The City has already bor- 
rowed the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($2.-3.000) for this purpose under this Act, 
and the question upon which I am asked to give my opinion is whether by so doing it 
has uxlnuisterl its powers to borrow for that purpose under the Act, and whether con- 
sequentlyla further loan of twenty-five tlicusand dollars ($‘25,UIZI{,I] would legally be 
contrnctet . 

I beg to say that I am clearly of opinion that the City‘s powers in this respect have 
not been exlnuusted, and that the loan can consequently legally be made Whether or 
not a power conferred by a statute is exhausted is in all cases to be guthcrerl from the 
purport of this Act. If, for instance, an Act authorized a loan for a. particular purpose 
such as the construction of a building or of one desigziated sewer. and the City a.ccon1- 
plislled the work for a. sum less than the amount autliorizerl. to be borrowed, I would 
think that no further luau could be made under that authority because the purpose for 
Willa}! it was authorized had been accomplished But no Such inference could, in my 
opinion, be properly drawn in the case afa. geuera.l'power such as the one now under con- 
sideration. The construction of new sewers implies a number of sewers. There is no 
reason why these should all be constructed at one time, and many reasons why their 
construction should be spread over 8. period of time. And 3. construction which would 
compel the City to build them all at once or to borrow the money years before it was 
required would he so inconvenient and uubusinesslike that in my opinion no legislature 
cl‘-‘Dill be taken to have intended it. 

F. H BELL, City Solicitor. 

In as PERMANENT SIDEWALK Loan. 

Oriucn or CITY SOLICITOR. August 4h. 1908. 
The Chnirmflri Committee on Works : 

DEAR. Sm,—I have been asked for an opinion on the following point :——By Chapter ' - 

65 cf the Acts of 1906 the City was authorized to borrow one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars {$150,000}, for the purpose of laying permanent sidewalks on the streets of the 
City. The City has already borrowed and expended a sum under the prc visions of the 
Act, and the question upon which I am asked for my opinion is whether by so doing it 
has exhausted its powers to borrow under the Act, and consequently whether a. further 
loan could legally be contracted under the Act. 

I beg to say that I am clearly of opinion that the City’s powers under the Act have 
not been exhausted, .n.nd that It further loan can consequently be legally made. 
Whether or not a power conferred by a statute is exhausted by one exercise of the 
power under it, is in all cases to be gathered from the nature and purport of the Act. 
f, for instance, the Act. authorizing a loan for a. particular purpose such as the 
construction of a building or of the sidewalks on one particular street, and the City 
accomplished the work for a. sum less than the amount authorized to be borrowed, I 
would think that no further loan could be made under the .-authority of the Act because 
the purpose for which the authority was given had been accomplished. But no such 
inference can, in my opinion. be properly drawn in the case of a general power such as 
the one now under consideration. The Act evidently contemplated _the construction of 
a number of sidewalks. There is no reason why these should all be constructed at one 
time, and the provisions of the Act manifestly contemplated their being constructed 
from time to time, as requirtd. Any construction which would compel the City to _ 

to build the sidewalks all at once-or to borrow money years before it was required, _} would be so inconvenient and unbusinesslike that in my opinion no legislature could he ‘_i 

when to have intended it. 5‘ 

r. H. ecu, City Solicitor.



154 AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Aldermen Hubley, thiat 
the said report be adopted. Motion passed unaniinously. 

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re gates at 
I. C. R. crossing Altoon Street into Silliker Car Works. 

RAILWAY CROSSING. ALBION STREET. 
I 

Crrs Womis OFFICE, August 6th. 1908. 

To £he'Ci'ty Council : 

G1t:rrL13.\1'::.\',—.At- a meeting of the Committee on Works held this clay the attached 
report of the City Engineer in re Crossing Gates Silliker’s Siding, was read, and recom- 
mended for adoption. 

A. B. Closer, fifayo-r and Chnirnmn. 

Urrr E.\‘cI.\'1:i:s.‘s Orrici-:, July 23rd, 1903. 
His llr’-Jrs)'u'p the .-'|{ayor: 

SIs,—'I‘he Sillikcr Car Company submitted 3 plan of gates for their railway 
crossing on Almnn Street. and have erected one on each side in accordance with the 
plan. The Act provides that these gates shall be subject to the approval of the Council. 
It is CI.lSLi’nl'l1aI'}' at rnilws_\- crossings to put in similar gates more as a warning than as a 
precaution. Such gates do not prevent children, or even adults, from going over the 
railway track if they insist on doing so. nor will they stop a runaway team ; but as such 
a provision seems to be gt:-uerally accepted in other cities I would recommend the gates 
erected for ilpproval. 

F. W. W. DOMIE, C1'£y Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hehb, that 
said reports he adopted. Motion passed. 

Read report Couimit-tee on Works re tenders for woodwork new 
City Work shops. 

WO0D\‘l"ORK NEW CITY WORKSHOPS. 
CITY WORKS OFFICE, August 6th, 1903. 

To the City Council: 
Gs.\"'rI.I-:s1r:.\',—At— a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 

tenders for Woodwork in New Workshops, in accordance with specification attached, 
were opened as follows :-— . 

John Maclnnes &'. Son .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . $7151 00 
W. T. Harris St San . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6464 00 
Walter Lownds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6\‘.}|}CI D0 
Jae.F.Corston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . .. 5%00 
Chas. Carmichael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4723 00 
Freeman Bros . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4-500 00 

It was decided to recommend that the Committee on Works be authorized to have 
the work done under the supervision of the City Carpenter. 

‘ 

A. B. Cnosnr, flfoyor and chasm.-m. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Chisholm, 
that this Council accept the tender of Freeman Bros. for $4500.00.



i.Jl 
‘.'.H' AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 1. 

Moved in fI.fl1i:"[1f‘ll'I'lE'Ilt. by Aldn-.rman Thompson, s—:con-led by 
Aide-riiiau Hubley, that the report of the Committee on Works be 
a(.lnpLed. 

The amenclment being put is lost, 8 voting for the same and 10 
against it, as follows :— 

For the Amendment. Against it. 

Aldermen Shaffnel’, Bligh, Aluiermen Wilson, Whitman, 
Hoben, Hnhley, Chisholm, Hebb, 
Thompson, Campbell, McManus, Douglas, 
Edwards, Ra.nkine.——3. Smith, Kelly, 

Martin, Ma.cKe.nzie——-10. 
Move-.l in ainendmcnt by Alulcrmaii Hoben, seconded. by Aldorinan 

Thompzon, that this matter he referied. hack to the Cou11n:‘..tn.:e on 
Works for further consideration and report. ' 

Aniendnicnt put and lost, 8 voting for the some and 10 against it, 
as follows :——- 

For the Amendment. Against it. 
Aldermen Shaffnet-, Bligh, Aldermen Wilson, VVhitrnan, 

Hoben, Huhley, Chisholm, Hebb, 
Thompson, Campbell, McManus, Douglas, 
Edwards, Ranl:i11e.—8. Smith, Kelly, 

Martin, MacKensie.—10. 
The original motion is put. and passed. 
Alderman Hnbley gives notice of 1'8CU'I}Si\l€'f&i.'l0n. 
Read report Laws and Privileges Committee on Various matters. 

REPORT LAWS AND PRIVILIEGES COMMITTEE. 
COMMITTEE Room, CITY HALL, Aug. 4111, 1908. 

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council: 
GI-:NTl:.E.\1EN,——Yonr Committee on Laws and Privileges beg to report that 

since the last meeting of the Council three meetings of the committee have been 
held, at wliioli all the members were present. A number of important matters 
referred by the Council for report were carefully considered, and your commit-tee 
are pleased to make the following recommendations : 

L In re application of Nathan Komarsky for 31. junk dsale1"s license, it is 
recommended that the application be granted subject to the approval by this com- 
mittee of the location of the store in which the business is to he conducted. 

2. In re application of J. A. \\"att et. al. for privileges under the Manufac- 
turers’ Act, Mr. Watt was invited to appear before the committee and state what- 
bnsiness he intended to enga e in, but did not respond to the invitat-ion. It is 
recommended that no action be taken in this matter at present. 

3. In re application of L. M. Young and \Vm. Conway for a. refund of the 
deposit made with their applications for liquor license, it is recommended that the 
Imonnts deposited less the cost of advertising be refunded in each case.



~ 

156 AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 

4. In re application of \Ventzell‘s, Limited, for a bill post-er's license, it is 
recommended that application be granted. 

5. In re letter Messrs. Illaclnnes, Mellish, Fulton 8; Kenny, solicitors of Miss 
Marion Hall, in re employment of .\Iiss Hall in the Engineer’s otfice, it is recom- 
mended thst the City Clerk be instructed to write the solicitors of .\Iiss Hall that 
the City acknowledges no liability in the matter of this claim. 

6. In re letter of J. P. Fairbanks in reference to taxation on Queen Hotel, 
your committee are unable to reco nmend any action in the matter. 

‘I. In re application of Halifax Arena Company for a. reduction of the license 
fee of the A.rena., your committee have considered this application, and are of the 
opinion that the amount charged is not excessive, and therefore cannot recommend 
a reduction. 

8. In re notice of motion to amend Rule 18 of the Rules of Council in re 
notices of reconsideration, etc., April 30th, 1908, the City Solicitor was instructed 
to draft the said amendment to the Ordinance which is herewith submitted. This 
has been approved of by your committee, and it is recommended that the same he 
adopted by the Council and forwa.rde£l to the Governor-in-Council for approval. 

9. Re report Committee on Works covering opinion of W. B. .-X. Ritchie and 
City Solicitor in re contract for water meters, also accounts of .\'eptune .\leter 
Company for water meters. 

Your committee, acting under authority of a resolution of the City Council 
passed at a meeting held on the 9th June last, decided to obtain the legal opinion 
of R. E. Harris. ]-_-'.sq., K. C., as to whether a contract existed between the City of 
Halifax and the Neptune .\Ieter Co. Mr. Harris has submitted the opinion asked 
for, which has been printed and distributed to t-he members of the Council. 

Your corntnitt-ee submit the opinion of Mr. Harris to the Council without 
recommendation. 

10. Re report City Engineer in re olficial City Plan. 
Your committee have had a resolution prepared by the City Solicitor which is 

submitted here\I'it.h approving of the plans with the exception of all the streets 
shown on said plan objected to by citizens and members of the Council. It is 
recommended that the accompanying resolution be adopted. 

J. A. Cmsnom, Chairman. 
The same is considered clause by clause. 
Clauses 1 to 8 are severally read and adopted. 
Read clause 9 re contract for water meters covering opinion of 

R. E. Harris, K. 0., on the subject. 
Said opinion is now read. 

OPINIUL OF ROBERT E HARRIS, K. C. 

HALIFAX, N. 55., July 24th, 1903. 

Jossrn A. CHISHOLM, Esq.. K. C., C/zairn1,anofLa1osa1:d Prioiieges Committee: 
DEAR SIR,-—My opinion has been asked upon the question as to the liability of the 

City of Halifax. on a contract dated March 7th, 1908, between the Neptune Meter 
Company and the City of Halifax. by which the Company agreed to supply the City 
twen ty-one hundred Trident Water Meters, delivered f. o. 1). Halifax, for $18,068.00. 

Among the papers placed before me is no opinion of the City Solicitor, Mr. F. H.



AUGUST 6TH, 1903. 15'? 

Bell. K. C , dated May 13th. 1903. an opinion of Mr. W. B. A. Ritchie. K. C.. dated. 
July 6th. 1908, and El further opinion of the City Solicitor, dated July 8th. 1908. 

The npinion of Mr. Bell is to the effect that the contract. is legal and binding and 
can be enforced against. the City, while M r. Ritchie reaches the opposite concI11-inn. 

Having the greatest respect for the considert-d opinion of these geutiemen, both 
"so eminent in their profession, I felt my task to be unusually ditficult. I must, 

__
. 

ho“ over, state the opiuio.I. at which I have arrived, after a. (‘.'d.!‘r.fT.ll consideration of the
l 

whole matter. 
The opinion of Mr. Ritchie that the mantmct is invalid is based on section 330, 

sub-section 2 of the City Charter. which provides that : 

" If any debt. is t.'0llt!‘8t'l.Bll or any money is expended by the Council, 
or under its aiithority. beyoiui the amount pi'0"ur'n’m! by low, such dcl.)r.- or 
expenditiire shall not be iccoveied from the City, but members of the 
Council voting for the resolution for the incurring of such debt, or the 
making of such expenditure, shall be jointly and sex-'er:I.lly li.<°l.l)li'e 

therefor.” 

It is common ground that, unless chapter 71 of the Acts of 1907, {under wiiich the 
City borrowed $50,000 for the instaliatioll of water meters] authorized such il. loan, the 
contract in question was the contracting of a debt. beyond the amount provirfmi by if-'.m.', 

within the meaning of section 330 of the City Charter. There was no other amount .
, 

or at least no other suificient amount provided by law which would justify the contract. 
Is is also common ground, that. if Chapter 71 of 1907, authorized the loan of $50,000 

and its expenditure fork water meters. then the contract is not void under sect:on 330 of 
the L'ity Charter. 

Section 1 of Chapter 71. of the Acts of 1907, reads as follows: 
" The City of Halifax is ll.r:'[‘eiJ}' a.uthnriz.ed to borrow the amounts set 
out in the schedule hereto for the purposes specified for each such 
itmonnt n.-spectively and for no other.” I 

The only item bearing upon the question in the schedule is the following : 

“ For the further extension and improvement of the water system, _ 
not exceeding $135,000.” 

Mr. Ritchie has reached the conclusion that money cannot be raised under this Act 
for the installation of water meters, because it is not an “ extension and iniproveinent 
of the water system” and therefore, that the $50,000 borrowed cannot be considered as 
provided by law. within the meaning of section 330 of the City Llharter; and, as I 
understand his argument, while he apparently thinks water meters are an improvement 
within the meaning of the Act-, yet he is of opinion that the money can only be expended 
for something wliicli is bath on extension and an improvement of the water system. 
and that the installiilg of water meters ca.:1not he coizsiderecl as both an extension and 
an irnprovement, and therefore their purchase and installation is not autliorizetl. 

I have reached the opposite conclusion. 
I think water meters are an “improvement of the water system” within the 

meaning of the Act in question. In view of the results clamu-d by installing water 
meters, I am not at all sure that they may not properly be regarcled as being also 
within the word ‘ extension,” but I do not base my opinion onvthis. It is sufficient, in 
my opinion. if they can be regarded as improvements within the meaning of the Act. 
because I think that the Act authorizes the borrowing of money for both exterlrsious and 
improvements, and that the money borrowed can be expended partly for improvements ' 

and partly for extensions; provided. however. that the total amount for both purposes ''
' 

does not exceed $135,000. 
In Maxwell on Statutes, «lth edition, 13, 557, reference is made to .-1 case decided 

under the Statute of Charitable uses. That statute speaks of property to be employed 
for the maintenance of sick and maimed soldiers. The question was whether a sick



~

~ 

158 AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 

soldier, who was not maimed. i. e., who was not sick and maimed, was entitled to be 
maintained. The court held that he was. and that the statute referred to Snldiefs who 
were either sick or mainied. and not only those who were both. 

Apart altogether from this authority. I think I would have reached the same 
conclusion regarding the am:-(ls "1m[.:ro1.‘ement,s and extensions" for several reasons. 

lst. Because the opposite conclusion leads to unreasonable results. 
It is obvious that there must be many improvements which are not, properly 

speaking. extensions, and extensions which perhaps could not, properly speaking he 
dt-sigraated as improvements. Tlmt the Legislature intended nnly to authorize. such 
works as could properly be def-iignaled as extensions and ilI1prm‘eInents does not seem 
to me to he re3sorIa.ble. Such 21 construction seems to leave in a must unsettleul and 
unsaIisfa1:tor_I,' condition the t1'llL‘:'ll.UI'I as to “hat is within the :\t:t—whereas the 
construction I have adopted is clear and free from difficulty. 

As Keeling J.. said in Bonn vs. Howard {I374} L. R. 9 C. P. 277, 306: 
“ If the vuorrls are susceptible I:-fa reasonahlezznd also of an unrcasonul-le 
construction. the former construction must prevail.” 

Or. as the Court: put it in R. Vs. Sheen, 28 L. J. M. C. 91 : 

“ If the language I.-nipluycd admit of two constrtictions. and :n:corI.'lin=_{ 
in one of thorn the enact-ment would be absurd and mischievous and 
according to the other it would be reasonable and wholesome. we surely 
ought to put the latter construction upon it as that \-hiclz the 
Legislature l[1'E€Il(leIl." 

2nd. Because I think it is the DlJ\'iO'LlS and popular meaning of the language used. 
It is iliipr‘-s~.=ilJlc for me to think that the words used could be understood in common 

language or by plain men as Iiaving the restricted meaning suggested by _\Ir. Ritchie. 
Lord Tenterdeu. in Attorney General 1'3. \Viustanley, 2 D &' Cl. 302, 310 said that “ the wortls of an Act of |’arlia1ment which are not applied to any particular science or 

art" are to be construed " as they are understood in common language," 
“I base my rlesisirm.” said James, L. J.. in Cargo ex Schiller 2 1-’. D. 1-15, 16], " on 

the u-orrlf-* of the statute as they would be " understood by plain men who know 
nnthing of the tcclinicai rule of the Court of Admiralty, or of flotsam. lagan, 
und jetsam." 

Craie"s Statute Law, p. 153 thus states the rlllre : 

“ Critical refineulents and subtle distinctions are to be zwoidecl. and 
the obvious and poplar meaning of the ‘language should, as a general 
rule, be followed." 

As I view it, the obvious and popular meaning of the words is not satisfied 
h_\' thfi interpretation sotight to be given to them by Hr. Ritchie. 

There is also ample authority in decided cases for reading. if necessary, the word “ and " as “ or." bu: l am not at ull c:-wnvioced that such a wading of this statute in 
necessary The words used in the stzltute clearly in my opinion were Iues.1:It- to ive and 
do give authorit_\' to ‘borrow $135,000, to be expended partly for extensions an partly 
for improvements. 

If the words were extensions or iniprovementa. “ I do not see why it could not just 
us i‘L-asnnably be contended that the money could only be expended for one or the other, 
but could not be expended partly for one and partly ion the other. 

In reaching the conclusion I have reached, careful consideration has been given by 
me to the previoils statutes referred to by Mr. Ritchie. 

These statutes recognize in clear distiucitoo, as he points out, between improvements 
and extensions, and this distinction. is the basis upon which my opinion I5 founded. 

If the conclusion which I have reached upon the question as to the construction of



AUGUST 6TH, 1908. 159 

the statute is correct, none of the other matters referred to in Mr. Bell's or Mr. Ritchie's 
opinions seems to call for any discussion. 

1 have. however, examined the bucks in the ofiice of the Clerk of Works and I find 
that prior to the 5th day of March, 1908. the City had expended for improvement-s and 
el(tBl’l!-.1l01lS and chargetl to construction account a sun] amounting to 828,192 56 ; and 
subsequently, a portioin of the $50,000 borrowed fur wa.te1' meters was appropriated by 
the City ‘Treasurer to the liquidatioii of this $23,192 56. 

“lhen I discovered this I thought it perhaps raised the important question as to 
whether or not the $95,192.56 could be said to have been properly paid out of the 
$."'>ll.Ul)U hecausc if it hail been properly paid there would reinuin less than 331,855.00. 
the amount of the contract in question, ':l.I1l.l the contract entered into at the time, or 
prior thereto. with Mr. H. B. Clarke for water meters; but on fulher investigation. I 
found that $22,261.67 out of the total of $28,192.55 so appearing in construction account 
as expended for extensions and ir:‘Ipl‘ow:ment, had been expellded prior to the 25th April 
1907, the date when the borrowing Act. was passed, leaving only $3,930.39 expended fur 
extensions and improvements after the passing of the Act. 

I have reached the conclusion that no portion of the $28,192.56 could properly be 
paid out of the $50,000 for the following reasons: 

lot. It. is clear, I think, that the Act of 1907, does not authorbe the City to expend 
any portion of the money borrowed under its provisions in paying an expenditure incurred 
before the Act was passed. It obviously was intended for future extensions and 
improvements and even if the $5 930.39 could properly be paid out of“ the $50,000. it 
still leaves a balance of $44,059.11 provided by law fnrtlie purclmse of the water meters ; 

and as the contracts, including the duty, aniount only to S:-l1.S.:'J.:'».00 (:1. much smaller 
amount than that prowl-detl} this balance to the debit of the construction account cannot 
be said to afiect the matter in any way. 

2nd. The resolution of the City Council of July 22nd, 1907. to borrow $50,000 for 
the iiistallatinn of water meters was an appropriation or setting aside of that amount 
of money for the sole purpose of installing water meters. and at least in the absence of 
a resolution of the City council changing this. no portion of this 350.000 could be legally 
otherwise applied. 

Mr. Ritchie and Mr. Bell have apparently both regarded the $50,000.00 as borrowed 
for the sole purposesof installing water meters, and that is my own view. 

The circumstance that some of the loan was irregularly diverted to other purposes 
can ha we no eficct on the fact that $50,000 had been by law provided for the purpose of 
meeting the liability incurred by the City on the contracts for the purchase of water 
meters. 

My atton tion has also been called by one of the Aldermen to the provision of the 
City Charter regarding water meters, and the question has been raised as to whether 
these provisions would prevent the City from purchasing the water meters in question. 

After giving this matter careful consideration, I have arrived at the conclusion that 
none of these provisions of the City Charter effect the authority of the Council to deal 
with this matter under the legislation in question. 

I have. therefore, to advise that the contract made with the Neptune Meter 
Com pony in enforceable against the City. 

Yours very truly. 
‘ ROBT E. HARRIS. 

HALIFAX, N. S.. July 24th, 1908. 
P. S.—-Since writing the foregoing opinion, my attention has been called to certain 

facts connected with the issue of debentures by the City which it is suggested may affect 
the question as to the validity of the contracts in question. 

It appears that. the tenders of the brokers for the debentures for the $50,000 and the



~

~ 

160- Acousr 6TH, I908. 

other debentures issued by the City at the same_ time, stipulated that they were subject. 
to a. satisfactory solicitor's opinion as to the validity of the debentures. 

When the debentures [anion-riting in all to several hundred thousand dollars], were 
submitted to the solicitors of the brokers for an opinion as to their validity, they were 
of opinion, and so advised, that these debentures while ii. debt of the City gave the 
holders no lien upun the property of the City, differing in this respect from other 
debentures of the consolidated fund This was not regarded as satisfactory by the 
brokers, who asked that an Act he passed by the Legislature, giving the holders of 
these (lcbeutures a lien upon all the property of the City equally with the holders of the 
three million dollars of other debentures forming part of the consolidated fund. 

This matter came before the City Council on the 5th day of Atigust-, 1907, when, 
after rcclting that rlouts had arisen as to the extent and and application of the lien, it 
was resolved that the “ City :iolic'ito1' be instructed to prepare an Act for submission to 
the ut-ztt. :-iessiori of the Legislatiire, making such lien to apply in favor of all such stock. 
or debentures at any time issued heretofore or hereafter, and that His Worship the 
Mayor he instructeu! to apply to the riierrlbers of the Provincial Government for the 
assurance that such an Act will be passed at the next ensuing session of the l..egislat\11'e.” 

I tlndcrstaml that the .\1ayor did apply for and receive from the iuemhers of the 
Provincial G'0\'Pl.‘{]lIl(:l'H. an assurance liiat the required Act would be passed. Later on 
etiirl before the legisléition was obtained a coiisitierable sum of money was paid over by 
one of the brokers in exchange for debentures, no doubt relying upon the assurances that 
the legislation would be passed iu due course. 

On September lflth, 1907, at a meeting of the City Council, A letter was read from 
one of the brokers asking tliul 3, resolution should be prepared and presented at the 
meeting of the Council, guaranteeing to take back the debentures paid for at the 
purchase price, in case the Legislature failed to pass the Act at its next session, and a 
resolution was accordingly passed by the Council, 

On the Stli day of ;\-larch, 1905, when the contract was entered into with the Nep- 
tulie .\leter Couipaliy, it a[Jpe:1rs that the Act in question had not been finally passed. 
It had passetl both Lirant-lies of the Legislature. and was awaiting the assent of the 
]l.iet1tcnant-Governor, which was not given until March %th, some eighteen days 
atI:1'. 

On the 8th of .\iarcli the brokers were not bound to accept dehvery of or to pay 
ior the debentures. because the Act had not been finally passed. the assent of the 
Lieutena'nt—Cuvernor hciiig necessary to its validity. 

'1'he position, therefore was that the City had been authorized to borrow $50,000, 
the Council had pas-setl all the necessary resolutions to borrow the amount, and the 
City had inviterl, received snd accepted tenders for the sale of the bonds: but unless 
the Act melting the debentures El. lien on all the propertv was finally passed, the money 
pawl in for tlelieuturus \\'U'l1ll.i have in be refulided and the balance of the debentures 
would not he paid for by these l)l‘Dllel's under their contract. 

The question is therefore squarely raised, whether it ean properly be said that 
there is an “ amount provided by law" within the meaning of section 330 of the City 
Charter, by reason of the fact that the Legislature‘ hsri authorized the City to borrow 
money and the City had resolved to borrow it ; or in other words, was it necessary that 
the money should actually have been paid in at the time the contract was entered into, 
or at least that the bonds should have been sold to reliable persons, so that the City 
would be absolutely sure of hsvin g the money to pay the liablility when it became due, 

I must say here, that when I wrote the main part of this opinion. I thought there 
was a good contract for the sale of the debentures to the brokers, and that a. part of the 
money at least had been paid in without any conditions. 

The question is, whether the facts now disclosed alfoct the matter. 
I God that no reference is made in either of the opinions submitted to me tothe 

{acts which I have related. Both Mr. Ritchie and Mr. Bell have taken the view that it


